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S T A T E M E N T  O F  T H E  S U P E R V I S O R Y  C O U N C I L

Dear shareholders, customers, partners and employees of AS 

Tallink Grupp, I congratulate you and thank you for making 

Tallink the best company in Estonia. The “Entrepreneurship 

award 2007” granted to Tallink is something we can all be 

proud of. 

The 2006/2007 financial year was a period of the changes for 

the company. After the acquisition of Silja in the previous fi-

nancial year, much of the effort during 2006/2007 was on the 

integration of Tallink and Silja. Some vessels have been re-

routed, some sold and again one brand new was delivered. 

The full year effect of recent investments but also the delivery 

of Star and opening of the Tallink Spa & Conference hotel in 

Tallinn increased the Group’s sales and earnings.

During the past financial year some of the most important 

resolutions adopted by the Supervisory Council were the or-

dering of new cruise ferry Cruise 5, a new enhanced develop-

ment of the Galaxy series from Aker Yards and the sales of HSC 

Tallink AutoExpress 3, HSC Tallink AutoExpress 4 and M/S Sky 

Wind. The Supervisory Council has regularly reviewed financial 

results and the management’s overviews of the economic ac-

tivities of the Group. The Management Council’s activities dur-

ing the period have also been approved by the Supervisory 

Council.

On behalf of the Supervisory Council, I would like to thank all 

members of our Management Board and all our employees 

who have contributed largely to the success of the integra-

tion. I would also like to thank all our customers, passengers, 

partners and shareholders for putting their trust in Tallink. Al-

though we have achieved a lot there’s still plenty to work on to 

ensure the great results in the coming years. 

Toivo Ninnas

Chairman of the Supervisory Council
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In October 2007 M/S Superstar was christened and launched in Fincantieri shipyard in Italy. 
The Godmother of M/S Superstar is Estonia’s best tennis player Kaia Kanepi, who is also sponsored by Tallink.

January 2007
•	 Share bonus Issue;

•	 Superfast vessels started to operate between 

	 Tallinn and Helsinki.

March 2007
•	 Opening of new Tallink Spa & Conference Hotel.

April 2007
•	 Second vessel to Riga – Stockholm route;

•	 Delivery of new generation high speed vessel Star and 

	 launch of Shuttle service;

•	 Ordering of new cruise vessel – Cruise 5;

•	 Sale of HSC Tallink AutoExpress 3 and 

	 HSC Tallink AutoExpress 4.

August 2007
•	 Sale of M/S Sky Wind.

Throughout the whole 2006/2007 financial year lot of the 

focus has been on the integration of Silja Line with Tallink.

During the year Tallink was awarded 
with the following awards:
•	 Tallink was named the best Estonian company - 

	 “Entrepreneurship Award 2007”

•	 “The most valuable Enterprise controlled by 

	 Estonian private equity”

•	 “Most competitive Enterprise 2007”

•	 “Tourism Innovator 2007”
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CARGO UNITS NET PROFIT

NUMBER OF PASSENGERS NET SALES

2002/2003    2003/2004   2004/2005   2005/2006   2006/2007 2002/2003    2003/2004   2004/2005   2005/2006   2006/2007

2002/2003    2003/2004   2004/2005   2005/2006   2006/2007 2002/2003    2003/2004   2004/2005   2005/2006   2006/2007
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Million EUR 2002/2003 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 Change 
Net sales 191 218 260 405 761 88%
Gross profit 55 59 69 117 201 71%
EBITDA 51 46 58 94 159 70%
Net profit 24 20 30 95 67 -29%

Depreciation 21 17 17 27 59 121%
Investments 24 153 23 1,039 141 -86%

Total assets 291 441 443 1,657 1,698 3%
Total liabilities 197 302 273 1,077 1,050 -3%
Interest-bearing liabilities 179 271 245 956 948 -1%
Total equity 94 139 170 580 648 12%
Fleet market value 247 427 423 1,346 1,488 11%

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding*

358,400,000 436,199,456 440,000,000 521,527,764 673,817,040 29%

Number of ordinary shares outstanding* 358,400,000 440,000,000 440,000,000 673,817,040 673,817,040 0%
Earnings per share (EPS) euros* 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.18 0.10 -45%
Shareholders’ equity per share euros* 0.26 0.32 0.39 0.86 0.96 12%
Price to Earnings ratio (P/E)* 5.1 13.0
* the share and per share information has been adjusted with the share bonus issues

Gross profit margin 29% 27% 27% 29% 26%
EBITDA margin 27% 21% 22% 23% 21%
Net profit margin 13% 9% 12% 23% 9%
Return on assets  (ROA) 11% 8% 9% 8% 6%
Return on equity (ROE) 30% 17% 20% 31% 11%
Return on capital employed (ROCE) 13% 10% 11% 10% 7%
Equity ratio 32% 32% 38% 35% 38%

Number of passengers 2,597,917 2,828,364 3,274,177 4,203,163 6,873,339 64%
Cargo Units 94,945 103,425 131,349 188,330 359,781 91%
Average number of employees 1,921 2,371 2,710 3,463 6,227 80%

DEFINITIONS

EBITDA Earnings before net financial items, share of profit of associates, taxes, depreciation and amortization, income from negative goodwill;

Gross margin Gross profit / Net sales;

EBITDA margin EBITDA / Net sales;

Net profit margin Net profit / Net sales;

Price to Earnings ratio (P/E) Market value per share on 31 August / Earnings per share

Return on assets (ROA) Earnings before net financial items, taxes, income from negative goodwill / Average total assets;

Return on equity (ROE) Net profit / Average shareholders’ equity;

Return on capital employed (ROCE) Earnings before net financial items, taxes, income from negative goodwill / Total assets – Current liabilities (average for the period);

Equity ratio Total equity / Total assets.
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Tallink is the leading European ferry operator offering high-

quality mini-cruise and passenger transport services in the 

Baltic Sea region, as well as a leading provider of ro-ro cargo 

services on selected routes. Tallink provides its services on 

the various routes between Finland-Sweden, Estonia-Finland, 

Estonia-Sweden, Finland-Germany and Latvia-Sweden. Our 

fleet consists of 18 vessels: ten cruise ferries, four high-speed 

ro-pax ferries, two cargo vessels, one ro-pax ferry and one 

high-speed ferry. 

As a result of our ongoing investment and fleet renewal pro-

gram, we currently deploy some of the most advanced cruise 

ferries in the Northern Baltic Sea region. In particular, we be-

lieve that our cruise vessels Romantika, Victoria I and Galaxy, 

with state-of-the-art facilities, improved accommodation, larg-

er onboard shopping areas and high quality onboard services, 

have set a new benchmark for travel standards in the Northern 

Baltic Sea region. We also took delivery of a brand new vessel 

Star in the spring 2007. The brand new high-speed ro-pax ferry 

is designed to combine the best features of a traditional cruise 

ferry, cargo vessel and a high-speed ferry so that she can be op-

erated year-round at almost the same speed as the high-speed 

ferries but with increased passenger capacity, large car deck, 

expanded shopping and dining facilities and other services. 

The Group has ordered another similar vessel which was chris-

tened in October 2007 as “Superstar”. Superstar will be deliv-

ered in spring 2008 and will be operating alongside her sister 

ship Star on the Estonia-Finland route. Furthermore, the Group 

has ordered two cruise ferries, both enhancements of our new-

est cruise ferry Galaxy. The cruise ferries will be delivered in 

2008 and 2009. 

In addition to building new vessels, the fleet renewal program 

includes also selling, chartering or rerouting older vessels. 

During the financial year, the Group sold three older vessels 

and chartered out Meloodia, which was eventually sold in De-

cember 2007. In October 2007 we also chartered out Tallink 

AutoExpress 2 fast-ferry. The cruise ferry Fantaasia was char-

tered out throughout the whole 2006/2007 financial year. 

Through the fleet renewal program we have established a ver-

satile fleet, which allows us to offer a wide range of constantly 

improving services and frequent departures.

Altogether we transported nearly 7 million passengers and 

360 thousand ro-ro cargo units in the financial year ended in 

August 2007, an increase of 64% and 91% respectively, com-

pared to the previous financial year. The number of passenger 

cars carried increased by 45% to nearly 600 thousand.

STRATEGY
The Group’s vision is to offer excellence in leisure, entertain-

ment and travel services in every market where we operate.

Our mission is to provide an enjoyable and memorable travel 

experience that exceeds customer expectations simply by do-

ing more.

We aim to be the leading provider of high-quality mini-cruise 

and passenger transport services, as well as the leading pro-

vider of ro-ro cargo services on selected routes, in all the re-

gions we operate. Even though our business has grown rapidly 

in the last decade, we believe that there are additional growth 

opportunities in the region over the coming years. The corner-

stones of our operating strategy are described below:

Continue to invest in our fleet

We believe that continued investment in new vessels and 

upgrades to existing vessels are critical to our ability to main-

tain market leadership and further expand our business. Our 

newer vessels are designed to increase efficiency and profit-

ability by increasing passenger traffic while reducing oper-

ating costs per passenger. We believe that the introduction 

of additional modern vessels equipped with improved on-

board amenities will lead to increased per passenger spend 

and will attract a broader customer base. In addition, the 

higher comfort, safety and environmental standards of our 

newer vessels will further strengthen our brand association 

with high-quality products and services.

Build upon strong positions on existing routes

We are the market leader on all of the routes that we cur-

rently operate. We will seek to maintain and strengthen our 

overall market share and volumes in both passenger and 

cargo traffic on our designated routes by continuously im-

proving comfort and quality standards and providing con-

venient and reliable timetables for our service. We actively 

market our existing product offering throughout the Nordic 

and Baltic countries through our own sales agencies and 

through affiliations with travel agencies.

 Pursue new growth opportunities

We continuously evaluate potential growth opportunities 
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presented by introducing new routes, products and services. 

We also seek growth opportunities in travel-related prod-

ucts and services that will support our cruise and passenger 

transport business. For example, the operation of Tallink City 

Hotel and the new Tallink Spa & Conference Hotel opened in 

the spring of 2007 support our cruise business by offering 

high-quality overnight accommodation in Tallinn that can 

easily be combined with our ferry products. We believe that 

travel services, such as innovative and varied travel pack-

ages, including cruises, hotel stays and cultural experiences, 

provide further opportunities to attract new groups of cus-

tomers and improve our profitability.

Maintain profitability through efficient and flexible man-

agement, while seeking revenue growth

We aim to focus on growth opportunities that will allow us to 

maintain and improve our profitability. We have a tradition 

of efficient and flexible management of our assets, including 

the ability to introduce profitable new routes and to transfer 

and relocate our vessels to new routes or, for example, char-

ter operations, in order to seek the highest available return 

from our assets. Our onshore and management organisa-

tions are lean, which enables us to operate efficiently and to 

make quick decisions in response to market developments 

and opportunities.

ROUTES OPERATED

Finland-Sweden routes
The Finland-Sweden operations were started in July 2006 af-

ter Tallink acquired the Silja Line. Currently we operate on the 

Helsinki-Stockholm, Turku-Stockholm and Turku-Kapellskär 

routes between Finland and Sweden under the Silja brand.

Helsinki-Stockholm

On the Helsinki-Stockholm route a true overnight mini-cruise 

experience is provided by Silja Serenade and Silja Symphony 

cruise ferries. Passengers can choose either one way one-

night cruise or a roundtrip two-nights cruise.

Turku-Stockholm/Kapellskär

The route from Turku to both Stockholm and Kapellskär is 

operated by Silja Europa and Silja Festival cruise vessels 

every day with a journey time of 21 hours for the complete 

round trip mini-cruise. Additional services, primarily a pas-
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senger transport and freight service between Turku and 

Stockholm, is provided by ro-pax ferry Sea Wind. 

Estonia-Finland route
We transport both passengers and cargo on the well-devel-

oped Estonia-Finland route between Tallinn and Helsinki, the 

origins of which date back to the Soviet Union era. Most of 

Finnish passengers visiting Estonia arrive by ferry. We have a 

strong position on this route and currently operate the cruise 

ferry Galaxy, Superfast and Star high speed ro-pax vessels on 

this route. From spring 2008 another new generation high 

speed vessel, Superstar, will be introduced to Estonia-Finland 

route.

The cruise ferry Galaxy currently departs once a day from each 

port taking the evening departure from Helsinki. The voyage 

takes three and a half hours. Despite the short distance, Galaxy 

offers a true mini-cruise experience during which passengers 

from Finland spend the evening and night on the cruise ferry 

and are able to spend a few hours in Tallinn in the morning 

before the ship returns to Helsinki.

Since April 2007 we operate a new Shuttle service between 

Tallinn and Helsinki with our newest vessel Star. The year-

round fast Shuttle service has replaced the seasonal AutoEx-

press service. The crossing with Star takes two hours. The 

vessel can also transport ro-ro cargo and up to nearly 2,000 

passengers. With the addition of Superstar in spring 2008, 

the Shuttle service will offer frequent departures of quick and 

comfortable travel. 

Estonia-Sweden route
Currently, we are the only operator of passenger services with 

daily departures between Estonia and Sweden. We operate 

two different routes Tallinn-Stockholm and Paldiski-Kapellskär 

between Estonia and Sweden.

Tallinn-Stockholm

Following a positive start and development on the Paldiski-

Kapellskär route since 1998, we started operating the Tallinn-

Stockholm route in January 2001. On the Tallinn-Stockholm 

route (directed through Mariehamn, Åland, to obtain the 

tax-free status for onboard shop sales), we currently operate 

two cruise ferries, Victoria I and Romantika, with one daily 

departure by each cruise ferry in the afternoon from each 

port. The duration of the voyage, including a short stop at 

Mariehamn, Åland, is approximately 16 hours and the ferry 

arrives at its destination the following morning. The main 

product is a mini-cruise with two nights onboard the vessel 

and a day at the destination, although one-way trips com-

bined with a hotel package or a private car trip around the 

Baltic region are becoming increasingly popular. Ro-ro cargo 

is transported on the car and cargo decks of both Victoria I 

and Romantika.

Paldiski-Kapellskär

We entered the Estonia-Sweden market in 1998 by com-

mencing regular traffic on the Paldiski-Kapellskär route, 

where we currently operate two cargo vessels M/S Kapella 

and M/S Regal Star.

Finland-Germany route
After the acquisition of three Superfast ferries in spring 2006, 

Tallink started operating between Finland and Germany. Al-

though the main emphasis of the route is on the cargo, we also 

see room for increased demand for the passenger transporta-

tion. Our vessels complete the voyage between Helsinki and 

Rostock in less than 24 hours and offer every day departures 

from both destinations. With the Superfast vessels we can pro-

vide our customers the fastest service between Finland and 

Germany. 

Latvia-Sweden route
Tallink began regular ferry service on the Riga-Stockholm 

route in April 2006 with one vessel - cruise ferry Regina Baltica. 

In April 2007 Tallink added the second vessel to the route thus 

being able to provide daily departures from both destination 

ports. With the departure in the afternoon the journey takes 

approximately 16 hours and the ferry arrives at its destination 

the following morning. Latvia-Sweden route is a new market 

for Tallink but we are confident this operational segment will 

prove to be a successful expansion. Since the launch of the 

route the development has been showing great success in 

passenger volumes. 

REVENUES
We focus on offering our customers a wide range of transport 

and leisure products and services varying from a one-way 
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high-speed Shuttle service to a complete mini-cruise com-

bined with overnight hotel and spa stays. A large proportion of 

our products are sold by means of various products and travel 

packages. Travel packages may be tailored to suit customer 

preferences in each market as to the type of the vessel, length 

of the trip, use of conference facilities and other services, hotel 

accommodation in Tallinn and other features, such as various 

onshore leisure experiences. 

Tickets
Most of our products and packages sold include ticket compo-

nent as there is ferry transportation or stay onboard included. 

There is a wide selection of passenger tickets with a variety 

of different options and pricing for different ships, departure 

dates and times as well as cabin classes. While many sales 

are made well in advance, last-minute departures advertised 

through newspaper are also common.

Restaurants and Bars
Our passengers can dine at varying price levels, ranging from 

traditional à la carte and buffet restaurants to fast food dining 

areas and pubs onboard our vessels. Passengers may book a 

restaurant table and also pay for their meal in advance already 

at the ticket office. We have developed menus suited to Nordic 

tastes, accompanied by culinary inspiration from other ethnic 

cuisines. We focus strongly on the quality of our food and serv-

ice, and our chefs and bartenders have won several awards. 

Onboard sales in restaurants and bars are tax-free on all of our 

routes. 

Shops
All of our vessels have onboard shops, where passengers can 

purchase consumer goods, such as alcoholic beverages, to-

bacco, cosmetics, sweets, clothing, toys and accessories (the 

shops on the ro-ro cargo vessels have a smaller product of-

fering). Our onboard shops compete with onshore shops and 

the prices in our shops on our ferries must be comparable to 

onshore consumer price levels to attract our passengers to 

purchase goods onboard. On some of our routes all items sold 

in onboard shops are tax-free, meaning that no excise or value 

added taxes are levied on any of the goods sold which allows 

us to offer our customers products at favourable price levels. 
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Cargo
In the cargo business, we operate under the mixed tonnage 

concept, meaning that our vessels generally carry both cargo 

and passengers. We do not transport container cargo on our 

vessels but only ro-ro cargo, mainly lorries, trucks and trailers. 

Our vessels are equipped with separate car and cargo decks 

onto which private cars, buses and ro-ro cargo can be driven 

while the passengers are embarking. Cargo traffic is often re-

lated to business logistics and its development is closely linked 

to general economic conditions and trade activity.

Although Tallink operates under the mixed tonnage concept, 

we also own two special cargo vessels. This allows us not only 

to offer the cargo transportation service on all our seven routes 

but to satisfy the demand on routes with intense cargo trade 

through sufficient departures and capacity.

In the recent years we have seen a large increase in cargo 

transport which has been mainly the result of the accession 

of the Baltic countries to the European Union and the conse-

quent customs removals, which have increase traffic on the 

Via Baltica. In the last financial year the frequent departures of  

M/S Star, fast ferry with large car deck, has also contributed to 

the increase of the cargo traffic between Estonia and Finland.  

Our customer base for cargo services consists of a wide range 

of clientele, from large transport companies to small or medi-

um-sized companies. We aim to work closely with our custom-

ers in order to continuously enhance our processes and service 

level, offering a flexible, efficient and affordable service. 

Hotel operations
In response to high tourist activity, we engage in hotel opera-

tions to support and supplement our passenger traffic busi-

ness. In May 2004 we started to operate the 350 room Tallink 

City Hotel in the principal tourist centre of Tallinn. In addition, 

in March 2007 we started to operate a new 275-room Tallink 

Spa & Conference Hotel close to the centre of Tallinn, near the 

port area. 

Hotel packages
Our hotel packages typically consist of transport on our vessels 

together with an overnight stay in a Tallinn hotel, with Tallink’s 

hotels as the primary, but not the exclusive, choice. Over the 

last years there has been a large interest in hotel packages and 
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overnight stays in Tallinn which has mainly been driven by the 

increased tourist flow to the Baltic countries. Tallink’s hotels 

provide an additional option for accommodation and have 

been well received by our customers. 

Gambling
Traditional gambling is offered on all of our cruise ferries. The 

vessels are equipped with entertainment machines, slot ma-

chines and larger cruise ferries have gambling tables, such as 

roulette and black jack. 

Chartering
Effective fleet deployment is an important part of our strategy 

and business. We view chartering as a mean of optimizing as-

set utilization from time to time. At the end of 2006/2007 fi-

nancial year we had chartered out two vessels – Fantaasia and 

Tallink AutoExpress 2

SALES AND MARKETING
Finland is our most important market in terms of revenues. 

The majority of our customers come from Finland. We offer 

to our Finnish customers a broad range of services, includ-

ing different vessel types and frequent departures as well as 

price options depending on customer preferences. We believe 

that both the Tallink and Silja brands have strong and positive 

brand recognition in Finland and that our brands are readily 

associated with travel to Tallinn and Sweden. Many of the trav-

ellers onboard our vessels are repeat customers. Our loyalty 

club “Club One” has more than half million members. 

We are the only company offering regular passenger and car-

go service between Estonia and Sweden and between Riga 

and Stockholm. From Helsinki to Stockholm and from Turku 

to Kapellskär and Stockholm in the summer, we sail under the 

Silja brand which enjoys high brand recognition in Sweden. In 

Sweden we offer passengers a wide variety of products and 

services such as the new and exciting destinations of Riga and 

Tallinn in addition to our overnight cruise packages and hotel 

and spa packages. We are developing new products to offer 

the business to business trade related to conferences and on-

board group meetings.

Our network of sales agencies and a network of travel agen-

cies selling tickets for our ferries constitute the most impor-

tant components of our sales and marketing organisation. 

All major travel agencies in Finland, most travel agencies in 

Estonia and the major travel agencies in Sweden, Latvia and 

Lithuania sell tickets for our ferries as well as travel packages 

in which transport and/or accommodation on our ferries form 

part of the package. All of these travel agencies support our 

sales and marketing function and use a direct online connec-

tion to our booking system. Our own network of sales agen-

cies is divided into country organisations for Finland, Sweden, 

Latvia and Estonia. The Finnish organisation is responsible for 

Finnish and German customers, the Estonian organisation is 

responsible for customers in Estonia, Russia and Lithuania, the 

Latvian organisation is responsible for customers in Latvia and 

the Swedish organisation is responsible for Swedish customers 

and customers in other Scandinavian countries. The Estonian 

decentralized marketing function allows greater flexibility to 

adapt our marketing activities in response to cultural differ-

ences in individual markets. 

Marketing activities
As our most important target segment is leisure travel, we 

market our services primarily through various types of con-

sumer media, including newspapers and other publications, 

television, radio, internet and billboards. Brochures and oth-

er marketing material supplement the information offering. 

When planning our marketing activities, we utilize a variety 

of sources. These include third-party market research (brand 

awareness studies, studies on tourism trends, analysis of ferry 

traffic), competitive information (statistics on competitors, 

cruise and ferry information newsletter), our own real-time 

statistics, our own research (passenger interviews, feedback 

from travel agents), our own campaigns and our new booking 

system. Our marketing department uses a rolling marketing 

action plan that is prepared for the following 12 months but 

continuously updated to reflect market developments. While 

over one-half of our external advertising is based on annual 

contracts, a significant part of our marketing budget is flexible 

and used as deemed appropriate.

In Finland, where we have a high market share on the highly 

competitive Tallinn-Helsinki route, we focus on frequent ad-

vertising in the main newspapers and selected magazines as 

well as outdoor advertising. Television and radio commercial 

are optional advertising channels. Traditionally, our main Fin-
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nish customer groups have included middle-aged and older 

tourists, for whom our more traditional service offering is 

well-suited. For marketing purposes and to maintain our com-

petitive advantage, our main target groups currently include 

families, corporate groups and business travellers as well as 

young urban adults and professionals. We currently view these 

groups as offering the greatest potential. We focus primarily 

on selling wider variety of experiences, such as individual and 

package tours of the Baltic countries by private car, spas, thea-

tre, opera and golfing.

In Sweden, we focus mainly on increasing our positive brand 

recognition as well as on the attractiveness of our mini-cruise 

offering and Tallinn and Riga as a tourist destination. While the 

onboard mini-cruise experience is still the most important sin-

gle attraction, the attractive and dynamic destination offered 

by Tallinn and Riga with its medieval centres, cultural venues 

and ever expanding tourist attractions is also an important 

feature in our marketing. We aim to capture a larger portion 

of both leisure and business travel to Estonia and Latvia. Fur-

thermore, our newest vessels provide a high safety standard, 

which is a particularly important feature for the Swedish pub-

lic. We believe that growth will primarily be driven by onboard 

conferences, family passengers with private cars and high-end 

customers attracted by our high-quality vessels. We continu-

ously measure market requirements and brand recognition 

through surveys and campaigns and use cross-promotions 

with well-know Swedish brands. Our public relations and mar-

keting focus is mainly on daily newspapers, outdoor marketing 

and occasional television commercials.

Booking system
As a result of the Group’s major expansion in the recent years, 

we had to use several different booking and check-in systems. 

In October 2007 we implemented a brand new Group wide 

booking and check-in system on the modern IT platform. The 

new system provides us with statistics and information on line, 

connects our ticket offices in each country and includes the 

advanced internet booking module. Among other things the 

new sophisticated system allows: 

•	 flexible inventory management for revenue 

	 maximization;

•	 flexible rule-based pricing to respond business 

	 changes instantaneously;

•	 to target specific travel agencies, consumers, 

	 regions, etc.;

•	 comprehensive profiling and contact tracking of 

	 travel agencies and customers;

•	 unified rule based business policies;

•	 packaging capabilities including hotel and 

	 onshore services for individuals and groups; 

•	 better inventory and pricing management.

Call Centre
While large amount of our bookings are done over the phone, 

we have set-up our own call centres’ network to service the 

customers. Our IP-protocol based call centre system offers 

great flexibility to redirect calls, maintain and manage wait-

ing lists and monitor the activity of call centre personnel. All 

calls from Finnish customers that are waiting to be connected 

to the Helsinki booking office can be redirected to Estonia, 

thus maximizing the number of calls answered. Similarly, calls 

waiting to be connected to our Swedish booking office can 

be redirected to Estonia, where we employ multi-lingual call 

centre staff.

Customer loyalty program
“Club One” is the customer loyalty program for Tallink and Silja 

connecting us with more than 500,000 customers. It is de-

signed to offer versatile, high-quality travel services to meet 

the needs of our frequent passengers. Members receive dis-

counts on ticket prices, take advantage of our special service 

telephone line for convenient booking of their trips and re-

ceive the latest information on club activities. Members also 

receive a newsletter containing information on the latest spe-

cial trips and travel opportunities, events and member-only 

offers. Cooperation agreements with a multitude of shops and 

service providers make it possible to provide members with 

special offers and services. Onboard the vessels, member ben-

efits are available in restaurants, tax-free shops and certain 

other facilities. 



A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7 19

C O M P A N Y  O V E R V I E W



20 A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7

P E R S O N N E L



A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7 21

P E R S O N N E L

Our mission is to offer our customers the safest, most enjoy-

able and memorable experience on the sea while continuously 

seeking to exceed the expectations of our clients. To fulfill this 

commitment every employee is very valuable for our compa-

ny. In order to provide our staff a firm, stable and competitive 

working environment, we have introduced the Group-wide 

personnel policy summarizing our aims and the instruments 

we use to achieve them.

Planning, recruitment, training, crewing and payroll adminis-

tration are the topics included into the human resources man-

agement. All of these are handled internally within the Group.

According to some published researches, Tallink is one of the 

most attractive employers in Estonia. This fact is also reflect-

ed by the amount of incoming job applications in the whole 

Group. As our aim is to recruit the best staff to form the most 

qualified team, the recruitment process in the Group is objec-

tive. Among other things we want to offer the best working en-

vironment, where the teamwork is one of the most important 

keywords. The constant development of knowledge, skills and 

competence are required. The training system is developed in 

order to guarantee safe operations and a high level of service 

on board the Group’s vessels. Our training program comprises 

the best of our internal knowledge but also the qualified ex-

ternal expertise.

Best staff with high level competence in competitive working 

environment – it is our strategy to keep our labor costs under 

control. Salary increase for our personnel is rapidly following 

the macro economical growth and agreements with seamen 

unions. The annual salary increase varies. In Estonia and Latvia 

the increase is higher than in Scandinavian countries, where 

the labor market is more stable.

As we are active in most of countries around the Baltic Sea, 

our staff is characterized as multinational, consisting mainly of 

Estonians, Finns, Swedes, Latvians and Russians. It is a chal-

lenge to administrate the personnel policy in the best possible 

way for all the people and in every important category, as there 

are many different understandings, practices and traditions. 

As a result of the growth of the Group, the ongoing integration 

process with Silja and the importance of internal multinational 

relationships, we have reviewed the status of personnel poli-

cies and have started to set up future development strategy in 

the human resources area. The situation is allowing us to take 

advantage of different experiences, practices and know-how 

of both Tallink and Silja. By implementing the available vari-

ety of experience into the work with human resources, we will 

achieve the desirable and comfortable working environment 

and a good long-time relationship with the employees.

As a result of the Group’s development during the financial 

year (including the delivery of M/S Star, opening of the new 

hotel in Tallinn, addition of second vessel on Stockholm-Riga 

route and establishing of stevedoring company in Helsinki), 

the total number of Group’s employees has grown from 5,987 

to 6,481 by the end of August 2007, of whom 4,567 are em-

ployed as personnel onboard our vessels compared to 4,371 

a year before.

The following table provides an overview of the Group’s personnel 

as of 31 August 2007:

Onshore total* 1,642
Estonia 683
Finland 662
Sweden 238
Latvia 37
Germany 15
Russia 7
   
At Sea 4,567
Hotel* 272
Total 6,481

* The number of hotel personnel is not included in the total number of onshore personnel
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SAFETY
In the operations of the Group the highest priority is on secur-

ing the safety of people, environment and property. 

The Group’s Safety Management System adheres to the ISM (In-

ternational Safety Management), ISPS (International Ship Port 

Facility Security) Codes and the requirements according to the 

ISO 14000 environmental management standard in order to 

guarantee the operations of the ships and onshore organisa-

tion, prevent accidents, loss of human lives and environmental 

damages caused to marine environment. Safety Management 

System is audited by Lloyds Register, Estonian, Swedish and 

Finnish Maritime Administrations. 

The Group’s safety management operations aim to maintain 

and develop safe procedures for ships and to create a safe ship 

environment for both the crew and passengers. The safety 

management skills of the vessels’ crew are continuously de-

veloped, tested and practiced during drills and exercises in 

cooperation with authorities. The skills are improved by iden-

tifying the known risk factors and areas, and practicing related 

procedures. In addition, crew environmental safety awareness 

is continuously improved. 

The objective of the Group’s Safety Management System is to 

ensure that the valid rules and requirements set out by IMO 

(International Maritime Organisation) maritime authorities, 

certification bodies and other maritime organisations as well 

as their applicable regulations and standards are adhered to. 

Ships’ masters are responsible for the onboard safety and se-

curity operations on the Group’s vessels. The task of the on-

shore organisation is to supervise, support and develop safety 

and security work. 

All our vessels are equipped with the highest safety standard 

and always ready for use lifesaving equipment. However our 

operations are designed to be carried out in a safe manner  to 

prevent situations where all this safety equipment could be 

put in use.

ENVIRONMENT
An emphasis on environmental protection is one of the Group’s 

priorities and is based on real initiatives covering the Group’s 

activities at sea and on land. Tallink is making much more ef-

fort to preserve the environment than the relevant regulations 

stipulate. We use environmentally-friendly paints and bio-

chemicals for the ship maintenance; we establish strict envi-

ronmental sustainability requirements for our sub-contractors; 

ship machinery operates on fuels with a low sulphur content; 

waste is sorted and waste water from the ships is treated on-

board and transferred ashore in ports.  

Vessels are maintained and operated in accordance with the 

MARPOL convention (International Convention for the Preven-

tion of Pollution from Ships) in order to ensure that air and sea 

pollution is kept at the lowest practicable level. All our newest 

cruise ferries are designed to use operational exhaust gas cata-
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lyst system. The applicable air pollution level requirements are 

met and our vessels use the low sulphur content fuel. The fleet 

renewal strategy and continuous new-building program has 

led us to the possibility to be engaged into the developing 

and testing activities of the newest technology of exhaust gas 

cleaning system which besides of the CO emission are meant 

to lower also the NOx emissions.

The Group operates a zero spill to the sea policy and the Group’s 

objective is to eliminate the possibility of pollution at source 

by ensuring that high standards of safety and awareness are 

maintained and that all relevant legislation and conventions 

are followed for both its sea and shore based activities.  The 

Group is also committed to the continual improvement of 

methods used to carry out and achieve this objective, includ-

ing the use of equipment and practices that minimize waste 

generation. 

All of our vessels have received all required international oil 

pollution prevention certificates. During their respective navi-

gation periods, our vessels also hold valid sewage pollution 

prevention certificates to the extent required. Handling of 

garbage on the vessels is regularly recorded and several of 

our vessels also hold a special garbage pollution prevention 

attestation. As the certificates are issued for limited periods, 

we regularly apply for the renewal of the certificates before 

their expiry.

The operation of Shuttle service with brand new vessel Star 

instead of AutoExpress service has a great environmental ben-

efit as Star itself uses much less fossil fuels than the small high-

speed crafts and does not create big waves which can damage 

the marine environment. 

Conclusively in order to assure the protection of the environ-

ment the Group complies with mandatory rules and regula-

tions, taking into account codes, guidelines and standard from 

maritime organisations; actively promotes environmental 

awareness by training and education of its employees; oper-

ates its office and ships taking into consideration the efficient 

use of energy and materials; wherever practicable, adopts 

the principles of re-use and recycling; requires that suppliers 

and contractors working under its direct control and affiliated 

companies apply environmental standards consistent with its 

own, participates in discussion with relevant authorities with a 

view to being aware of current environmental issues and top-

ics and to develop measures to minimize risk to the environ-

ment; ensures compliance by undertaking regular inspections 

and audits along with the rectification of any non-conformity.
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ORGANISATION AND ADMINISTRATION
Pursuant to the Commercial Code and the Articles of Associa-

tion of AS Tallink Grupp, the right of decision and the adminis-

tration of the company are divided between the shareholders 

represented by the Shareholders’ General Meeting, the Super-

visory Council and the Management Board. 

SHAREHOLDERS’ GENERAL MEETING
Ultimate authority lies with the Company’s shareholders, who 

exercise this authority at the annual general meeting. The pri-

mary duties of the annual general meeting are to approve the 

annual report and the distribution of dividends, elect mem-

bers to the Supervisory Council, select auditors and their dep-

uties, and pass resolutions on any increase or decrease in share 

capital and on any other changes to the Articles of Association. 

The annual general meeting also determines the remuneration 

for the supervisory council. In the reporting period AS Tallink 

Grupp held the annual general meeting on 17 January 2007. 

THE SUPERVISORY COUNCIL
The Supervisory Council engages in oversight and longer-term 

management activities such as supervising the Management 

Board and devising business plans. No residency requirements 

apply to the members of the Supervisory Council. The Supervi-

sory Council reports to the Shareholder’s General Meeting. The 

Supervisory Council consists of 5 to 7 members. Members of 

the Supervisory Council are elected for periods of three years 

at a time. The Supervisory Council elects one of its members 

as chairman.

The Supervisory Council is responsible for the administration 

of the Group and the appropriate organisation of its opera-

tions. The Supervisory Council determines the principles for 

the Group’s strategy, organisation, annual operating plans and 

budgets, financing and accounting. The Supervisory Council 

elects the members of the Management Board and determines 

their salaries and benefits. 

The Supervisory Council has at present six members: Mr. Toivo 

Ninnas – Chairman, Ms. Eve Pant, Mr. Ain Hanschmidt, Mr. Lauri 

Kustaa Äimä, Mr. Sunil Kumar Nair and Mr. Kalev Järvelill. The 

Supervisory Council convened 12 times during the financial 

year.

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD
The Management Board is an executive body charged with 

the day-to-day management of the Group, as well as with rep-

resenting the Group in its relations with third parties, for ex-

ample by entering into contracts on behalf of the Group. The 

Management Board must adhere to the lawful orders of the 

Supervisory Council. 

Members of the management board are elected for periods of 

three years at a time. Every member of the management board 

has the right to represent the Company in any legal and busi-

ness matter.

The Management Board has at present four members: Mr. Enn 

Pant – Chairman, Mr. Keijo Mehtonen, Mr. Andres Hunt and Mr. 

Lembit Kitter.

The Group follows most of the Corporate Governance Recom-

mendations of Tallinn Stock Exchange. For practical reasons a 

few recommendations are followed partly. 
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KALEV JÄRVELILL
Member of the AS Tallink Grupp Supervisory Council
since  January 17, 2007

TOIVO NINNAS
Chairman of the AS Tallink Grupp Supervisory Council 
since June 9, 1997

AIN HANSCHMIDT
Member of the AS Tallink Grupp Supervisory Council 

since February 5, 2005
Chairman of the Management Board, AS Infortar
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EVE PANT
Member of the AS Tallink Grupp Supervisory Council 
since October 10, 1997
Member of the Management Board, AS Infortar

LAURI KUSTAA ÄIMÄ
Member of the AS Tallink Grupp Supervisory Council 

since May 16, 2002
Fund Manager, Danske Capital Finland, Ltd.

SUNIL KUMAR NAIR
Member of the AS Tallink Grupp Supervisory Council 

since December 4, 2003
Managing Director, Citigroup Venture Capital International
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M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D

ENN PANT
Chairman of the Management Board

Chief Executive Officer

KEIJO MEHTONEN
Member of the Management Board

Managing Director of Tallink Silja Oy in Finland
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M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D

ANDRES HUNT
Member of the Management Board

LEMBIT KITTER
Member of the Management Board

General Director
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VEIKO SUIGUSSAAR
Administrative Director

MARE MASSA
Head of Cargo

TÕNU LIIK
Chief IT Officer

TAAVI TIIVEL
Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Director

PETER ROOSE
Sales and Marketing Director

JANEK STALMEISTER
Financial Director

AIMAR PÄRNA
Head of Duty Free & Retail 

HILLARD TAUR
Tallink in Latvia - 
Managing Director

KADRI LAND
Tallink Silja in Sweden - 
Managing Director

TANEL HINNO
Head of Safety & 
Technical Management

M A N A G E M E N T



A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7 31

M A N A G E M E N T

ANDRES VIHMAR
Head of Sweden – Baltic operations

AIVAR SÕERD
Tallink Hotels – 
Managing Director 

MARE PUUSAAG
Chief Legal Counsel

TOOMAS VILOSIUS
Head of Finland - Sweden operations

LUULEA LÄÄNE
Communications Manager 

ENO SAAR
Head of Stevedoring

VAIDO UIBO
Head of Entertainment

URMAS PÜTSEPP
Chief Accountant

AARE KASEMAA
Head of Finland – Germany operations

TEET JÕERÜÜT
Head of Estonia - Finland operations
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Sweden Finland

Estoniaa

Latvia

Germany

Turku Helsinki

Kapellskär

Stockholm Tallinn
Paldiski

Rostock

Riga

Mariehamn
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T E R M I N A L S
ES

TO
N

IA

TALLINN
Tallinn Passenger Port D-Terminal

•	 M/S Star
•	 M/S Galaxy
•	 M/S Victoria I
•	 M/S Romantika

PALDISKI
South Harbour

•	 M/S Regal Star
•	 M/S Kapella

FI
N

LA
N

D

HELSINKI
West Harbour

•	 M/S Star
•	 M/S Galaxy
•	 M/S Superfast VII
•	 M/S Superfast VIII
•	 M/S Superfast IX

HELSINKI
South Harbour Olympia Terminal

•	 M/S Silja Serenade
•	 M/S Silja Symphony

TURKU
Passenger Harbour Silja Terminal

•	 M/S Silja Europa
•	 M/S Silja Festival
•	 M/S Sea Wind

G
ER

M
A

N
Y

ROSTOCK SEAPORT
Superfast Ferries Terminal

•	 M/S Superfast VII
•	 M/S Superfast VIII
•	 M/S Superfast IX

SW
ED

EN

STOCKHOLM
Port of Stockholm Frihamn Terminal

•	 M/S Victoria I
•	 M/S Romantika
•	 M/S Regina Baltica
•	 M/S Vana Tallinn

STOCKHOLM
Port of Stockholm Värtahamn Terminal

•	 M/S Silja Serenade
•	 M/S Silja Symphony
•	 M/S Silja Europa 
•	 M/S Silja Festival
•	 M/S Sea Wind

KAPELLSKÄR
Port of Kapellskär

•	 M/S Kapella
•	 M/S Silja Europa
•	 M/S Regal Star

Å
LA

N
D

MARIEHAMN
West Harbour

•	 M/S Victoria I
•	 M/S Romantika
•	 M/S Silja Serenade
•	 M/S Silja Symphony
•	 M/S Silja Europa 
•	 M/S Silja Festival

Port of Långnäs
•	 M/S Sea Wind

LA
TV

IA

RIGA
Riga Passenger Port

•	 M/S Regina Baltica
•	 M/S Vana Tallinn
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VICTORIA I
Built 2004
Length 193.8 m
Passengers 2500

Lanemetres 1000
Ice class 1 A Super

ROMANTIKA
Built 2002
Length 193.8 m
Passengers 2500

Lanemetres 1000
Ice class 1 A Super

GALAXY
Built 2006
Length 212.1 m
Passengers 2800

Lanemetres 1130
Ice class 1 A Super

STAR
Built 2007
Length 186 m
Passengers 1900

Lanemetres 2000
Ice class 1 A
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SILJA EUROPA
Built 1993
Length 201.8 m
Passengers 3123

Lanemetres 932
Ice class 1 A Super

SILJA FESTIVAL
Built 1986  / 1992
Length 170.7 m
Passengers 2023

Lanemetres 885
Ice class 1 A Super

SILJA SERENADE
Built 1990
Length 202.9 m
Passengers 2852

Lanemetres 950
Ice class 1 A Super

SILJA SYMPHONY
Built 1991
Length 202.9 m
Passengers 2852

Lanemetres 950
Ice class 1 A Super
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MELOODIA
Built 1979
Length 138.8 m
Passengers 1600

Lanemetres 730
Ice class 1 A

Sold in December 2007

REGINA BALTICA
Built 1980
Length 145.2 m
Passengers 1500

Lanemetres 780
Ice class 1 A 

FANTAASIA
Built 1979
Length 136.1 m
Passengers 1550

Lanemetres 810
Ice class 1 A

VANA TALLINN
Built 1974
Length 153.8 m
Passengers 800

Lanemetres 650
Ice class 1 B
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KAPELLA
Built 1974
Length 110.1 m
Passengers 50

Lanemetres 663
Ice class 1 B

SEA WIND
Built 1972  / 1984  / 1989
Length 155.0 m
Passengers 260

Lanemetres 1050
Ice class 1 B

REGAL STAR
Built 1999
Length 149.9 m
Passengers 80

Lanemetres 2087
Ice class 1 A



38 A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7

F L E E T

TALLINK AutoExpress 2
Built 1997
Length 82.3 m
Passengers 673

Speed 38 knots
Cars 175

SUPERFAST VIII
Built 2001
Length 203.3 m
Passengers 717

Lanemetres 1900
Ice class 1 A Super

SUPERFAST VII
Built 2001
Length 203.3 m
Passengers 717

Lanemetres 1900
Ice class 1 A  Super

SUPERFAST IX
Built 2002
Length 203.3 m

Passengers 728

Lanemetres 1900
Ice class 1 A Super
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New Building 1365
Delivery 2009
Length 212.1 m
Passengers 2800

Lanemetres 1130
Ice class 1 A Super

SUPERSTAR
Delivery spring 2008
Length 175.1 m
Passengers 2080

Lanemetres 1930
Ice class 1 A  

New Building 1361
Delivery summer 2008
Length 212.1 m
Passengers 2800

Lanemetres 1130
Ice class 1 A Super
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SHARE CAPITAL
Pursuant to the Articles of Association, AS Tallink Grupp’s is-

sued share capital can not be less than 5,000,000,000 EEK or 

more than 20,000,000,000 EEK. At the end of the 2006/2007 

financial year the share capital was 6,738,170,400 EEK divided 

into 673,817,040 shares, each with a nominal value of 10 EEK. 

All shares exist in electronic format and have been registered 

in the Estonian Central Registry of Securities

The Management Board of AS Tallink Grupp does not have the 

right to change the size of the share capital without convening 

a Shareholders’ General Meeting. 

SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS
Each share is granted one vote at the Shareholders’ General 

Meeting. 

Shares acquired by the transfer of ownership are eligible for 

participating and voting at a Shareholder’s General Meeting 

only if the ownership change reflects in the Estonian Central 

Registry of Securities at the moment which is used to determine 

a shareholders list for a given Shareholders’ General Meeting.

The powers of the Shareholders’ General Meeting include 

amending the Articles of Association, increasing or reducing 

the share capital, appointing the Supervisory Council, ap-

pointing the auditors, approving the annual report, distribut-

ing profit, mergers, divisions, transformations and other deci-

sions according to the laws. 

DIVIDENDS
We have not distributed any dividends for the financial years 

ended 31 August 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006, but have invest-

ed all of our retained earnings in the growth of our business, 

which follows the Group’s strategy. The management seeks to 

fulfill the Group’s investment commitments before dividends 

are distributed and thus there can be no assurance for the divi-

dend payments in the future. 

In addition, several of our loan agreements include a prohibi-

tion or restriction concerning the payment of dividends by us 

or by our subsidiaries without prior approval of the respective 

lenders. Several of our loan agreements also establish financial 

covenants that must be complied with throughout the term 

of such loan agreements. Our obligation to comply with such 

covenants may also hinder our ability to pay dividends. 

The proposal was made to the Shareholders’ General Meeting 

to retain all profit from the 2005/2006 financial year and not to 

pay dividends. The decision was approved by the Sharehold-

ers’ General Meeting in January 2007.

The management has also decided that no dividends should 

be paid out from the profit of the 2006/2007 financial year and 

that the profit should be retained. This decision will be submit-

ted to the Shareholders General Meeting for approval. 

BONUS ISSUE
In January 2007, the Group increased its share capital from 

the share premium (3,208,578,400 EEK) and the retained 

earnings of the prior accounting periods (1,845,049,400 EEK) 

without making additional contributions (bonus issue) by 

5,053,627,800 EEK issuing 3 new shares with nominal value 10 

EEK (0.64 EUR) for each existing share. As a result, at the end of 

the 2006/2007 financial year the number of the Group’s shares 

was 673,817,040. All the shares are of the same kind and each 

share carries one vote at the Shareholders’ General Meeting.

SHARE PRICE AND TRADE
After the IPO in December 2005, the 2006/2007 financial year 

was the first financial year in which the Group’s shares were 

traded on Tallinn Stock Exchange for 12 months. The shares 

of the Group are traded under the symbol TAL1T (REUTERS: 

TAL1T.TL, BLOOMBERG: TAL1T ET). 

During the 2006/2007 financial year, there were transactions 

with 42,147,508 shares of the Group on Tallinn Stock Ex-

change. The highest daily average share price on Tallinn Stock 

Exchange was 26.29 EEK (1.68 EUR) (22.77 EEK (1.45 EUR) in the 

2005/2006 financial year) and the lowest daily average share 

price was 14.36 EEK (0.92 EUR) (12.95 EEK (0.83 EUR) in the 

2005/2006 financial year). The weighted average share price 

in the 2006/2007 financial year was 20.91 EEK (1.34 EUR) (18.00 

EEK (1.15 EUR) in the 2005/2006 financial year). The average 

daily turnover of the trade with the Group’s shares on Tallinn 

Stock Exchange was 19.1 million EEK (1.2 million EUR). For 

comparison the historical share prices are adjusted with the 

bonus issue.
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The following graph gives an overview of the Group’s share’s 

daily closing prices and daily share trade turnover on Tallinn 

Stock Exchange during the period of 1 September 2006 to 31 

August 2007. 
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shareholders
As of 31 August 2007 there were 11,853 shareholders. The 
table below presents the distribution of share capital by size 
of share ownership:

No. of shareholders % of shareholders No. of shares % of share capital

1 - 99 614 5.18% 30,218 0.00%
100 - 999 3,625 30.58% 1,720,142 0.26%
1,000 - 9,999 7,103 59.93% 13,193,252 1.96%
10,000 – 99,999 399 3.37% 10,083,094 1.50%
100,000 – 999,999 66 0.56% 23,793,393 3.53%
1,000,000 – 9,999,999 37 0.31% 114,204,957 16.95%
10,000,000 + 9 0.08% 510,791,984 75.81%

TOTAL 11,853 100.00% 673,817,040 100.00%

The table below presents the 10 largest shareholders of the 
Group:

Shareholder No. of shares %

INFORTAR AS 263,372,964 39.09%
NORDEA BANK FINLAND PLC/ NON-RESIDENT LEGAL ENTITIES 64,901,096 9.63%
ING LUXEMBOURG S.A. 60,268,776 8.94%
CITIGROUP VENTURE CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL JERSEY LIMITED 49,231,000 7.31%
AS SUPREMA SECURITIES (different accounts) 20,624,576 3.06%
Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken Clients 17,727,657 2.63%
MORGAN STANLEY+ CO (different accounts) 13,854,362 2.06%
FIREBIRD REPUBLICS FUND LTD 10,709,945 1.59%
DANSKE CAPITAL FINLAND OY (different accounts) 10,101,608 1.50%
INVESTORS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (TREATY) 9,237,180 1.37%

The direct shareholdings of the members of the management 

board and supervisory council and connected persons at the 

end of the 2006/2007 financial year:

Enn Pant	 2,986,762 shares		

Keijo Erkki Mehtonen	 3,114,400 shares

Andres Hunt	  616,000 shares		

Lembit Kitter 	 1,128 shares

Toivo Ninnas 	 19,200 shares		

Eve Pant 	 569,600 shares

Ain Hanschmidt 	 1,618,752 shares		

Kalev Järvelill 	 1,292,800 shares

Sunil Kumar Nair	 Does not have any shares	

Lauri Kustaa Äimä 	 Does not have any shares.

As of 31 August 2007 5.24%of the Group shares were held by 

private individual investors:
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C O R P O R A T E  S T R U C T U R E

A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P
Holding company, Estonia-Finland and Estonia-Sweden route operator, 

sales and marketing in Estonia, general administration.

Tallink Silja Oy
Finland-Sweden routes Sales & Marketing

AS Tallink Baltic
Finland-Germany route

AS Tallink Duty Free
Supply of goods for ships

18 Ship-owning 
Companies:

Tallink Silja AB
Sales agent in Sweden & manning

AS Tallink
Riga-Stockholm route

OÜ TDF Kommerts
Supply of goods for ships

Galaxy

Victoria I

Romantika

Star

Silja Europa

Silja Festival

Silja Serenade

Silja Symphony

Regina Baltica

Vana Tallinn

Fantaasia

Regal Star

Kapella

Sea Wind

Tallink AutoExpress 2

Superfast VII

Superfast VIII

Superfast IX

AS Tallink Latvija
Sales & Marketing in Latvia

OÜ Hansaliin
Onboard personnel crewing

OOO Tallink-Ru
Sales & Marketing in Russia

OÜ HT Laevateenindus
Technical ship management

AS HTG Invest
Stevedoring services

HTG Stevedoring Oy
Stevedoring services

OÜ TLG Meedia
Media & Advertising

OÜ TLG Hotell
Operator hotels

23 Other companies

OÜ Hera Salongid
Beauty services

OÜ HT Hulgi Tolliladu
Public customes warehouse

OÜ HT Meelelahutus
Entertainment on ships

OÜ Tallink Travel Club
Travel services

Neptun Juridica Oy
Legal services

Suomen Jakelutiet Oy
Hardware and Software services
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R E P O R T  O F  T H E  M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D

For AS Tallink Grupp and its subsidiaries (also referred to as 

“the Group”), the first full financial year with the previous fi-

nancial year’s big investments on board ended with a strong 

and healthy result which is assuring that the business of the 

significantly grown company is sound and effective. During 

the 2006/2007 financial year, the Group’s revenues increased 

by 88% to 11,903 million EEK (761 million EUR). Excluding non-

recurring costs the Group’s EBITDA increased by 87% to 2,738 

million EEK (175 million EUR). The Group transported 6.9 mil-

lion passengers, which is 63.5% more than in the previous fi-

nancial year.

During the 2006/2007 financial year, the Group’s focus was 

on the restructuring and integration of the acquired Silja Line 

business. Many overlapping positions in onshore organisa-

tions were reduced and many administration, sales and pro-

curement related duties were centralized. Pension fund man-

agement was transferred out from the Group and several 

unfavourable service contracts were terminated. Furthermore, 

delays in the implementation of a new Group-wide booking 

system and the centralization of back office activities resulted 

in extra costs caused by the temporary application of paral-

lel IT systems and related support functions. Non recurring in-

tegration and restructuring costs totalled approximately 250 

million EEK (16 million EUR).

Given the fact that during the first full post-acquisition year 

the positive impact of Silja’s synergies is hardly visible, the fol-

lowing years have great upside potential.

The most significant events in the 2006/2007 financial year 

were the following: 

•	 Integration of Silja

•	 Second vessel to Riga-Stockholm route

•	 Delivery and successful launch of M/S Star

•	 Opening of Tallink Spa & Conference hotel

•	 Ordering of new cruise vessel – Cruise 5

•	 Numerous changes in the fleet

•	 Bonus issue

SALES
Consolidated net sales amounted to 11,903.3 million EEK (760.8 

million EUR) in the 2006/2007 financial year (1 September 2006 

– 31 August 2007) compared to 6,330.9 million EEK (404.6 mil-

lion EUR) in the 2005/2006 financial year (1 September 2005 

– 31 August 2006). The increase in sales is largely the effect 

of the investments made in 2006: Silja Line, Superfast vessels, 

Galaxy cruise ferry and new Riga-Stockholm route. Passenger 

related revenues per passenger increased 17% which is the 

positive impact of recent investments.

The following tables provide an overview of sales on a geo-

graphical and operational segment based approach.

Geographical segments 06/07 05/06 Operational segments 06/07 05/06

Finland - Sweden 47.5% 20.9% Restaurant, shop and other sales 
on-board and on mainland

53.2% 47.2%
Estonia - Finland 22.2% 42.0%
Estonia - Sweden 11.9% 21.6% Ticket sales 24.1% 31.0%
Finland - Germany 11.5% 9.5% Sales of cargo transportation 20.2% 19.4%
Latvia - Sweden 3.1% 2.2% Income from leases of vessels 1.6% 0.9%
Mainland business and
lease of vessels

3.8% 3.8% Accommodation sales 0.9% 1.5%
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EARNINGS
During the 2006/2007 financial year the Group’s EBITDA in-

creased by 69.6% to 2,487.3 million EEK (159.0 million EUR). 

Net profit decreased by 29.4% from 1,485.3 million EEK (94.9 

million EUR) to 1,049.3 million EEK (67.1 million EUR). Basic 

earnings per share and diluted earnings per share were 1.56 

EEK (0.10 EUR) in the 2006/2007 financial year, a decrease of 

45.3% compared to 2.85 EEK (0.182 EUR) in the 2005/2006 fi-

nancial year. Excluding negative goodwill and non recurring 

costs the effective comparable net profit increased 91.7% to 

1,299.6 million EEK (83.1 million EUR) and earnings per share 

on the same basis rose 30.0% to 1.93 EEK (0.12 EUR).

With the delivery of the new shuttle vessel M/S Star in spring 

2007 the Group has taken a major step in the restructuring of 

operations on the Tallinn-Helsinki route. The new vessel, which 

will operate year around, has large and modern public areas 

similar to cruise ferries, a car-deck comparable to cargo ves-

sels and a speed close to the speed of fast crafts. The improved 

concept allowed the new vessel to replace older vessels M/S 

Meloodia, M/S Kapella and three AutoExpress type fast crafts. 

Overall, the number of trips made between Tallinn and Hel-

sinki has decreased significantly and therefore also the costs 

have decreased. With better efficiency on the cost side and 

improved on-board passenger spending, the new vessel’s op-

erating result improved already during the first months of op-

eration by 75% compared to the aggregate operating result of 

the replaced vessels.

In the 2006/2007 financial year, personnel expenses increased 

by 158.1% from 959.8 million EEK (61.3 million EUR) to 2,477.1 

million EEK (158.3 million EUR) primarily due to an increase in 

the number of personnel as a result of major expansion in the 

previous financial year. The average number of employees for 

the 2006/2007 financial year was 6,227 (3,463 in 2005/2006).

Fuel costs increased by 69.2% to 1,432.7 million EEK (91.6 mil-

lion EUR) compared to the previous financial year, mainly due 

to the expansion of the Group and the full year effect of the 

developments of the previous financial year. The effect of glo-

bal fuel price fluctuations was partly neutralized by the weak-

ening of the US dollar against the Euro since the Group’s fuel 

purchases are priced in US dollars while its main business and 

reporting is done in Euros. Part of the fuel price increase was 

absorbed by the increase in ticket prices and cargo surcharges.

During the 2006/2007 financial year the Group’s earnings were 

reduced by non-recurring items of 250 million EEK (16 million 

EUR) related to the integration and restructuring of Silja Line, 

which increased marketing and administrative expenses. The 

Group’s result of operations was also affected by third quarter 

start-up costs arising from the launch of M/S Star, Tallink Spa & 

Conference hotel and stevedoring activities in Finland. 

The Bronze Soldier incident and related disorder in Tallinn at 

the end of April had a negative impact on passenger volumes 

on our routes in May and June and therefore also an adverse 

effect on the Group’s earnings.

Financial expenses increased due to the increase in borrow-

ings and thereby higher interest-bearing liabilities on average 

which affected financial expenses only for some months in the 

previous financial year compared to 12 months in 2006/2007, 

and a rise in interest rates. Financial expenses increased by 

153.1% from 316.6 million EEK (20.2 million EUR) in 2005/2006 

to 801.2 million EEK (51.2 million EUR) in the 2006/2007 finan-

cial year. Thanks to effective financial risk management, net 

income on interest rate derivatives amounted to 163.0 million 

EEK (10.4 million EUR), being the main contributor to an in-

crease in financial income. Net financial expense for the period 

was 597.3 million EEK (38.2 million EUR) compared to 271.7 

million EEK (17.4 million EUR) for the prior financial year. 

LIQUIDITY AND WORKING CAPITAL 
Net operating cash flow increased by 71.6% to 2,119.7 million 

EEK (135.5 million EUR) compared to the 2005/2006 financial 

year, primarily thanks to the positive operational effect of in-

vestments made in the previous financial years. 

Net cash flows used in investing activities amounted to 1,315.1 

million EEK (84.1 million EUR). The main components of cash 

outflows from investing activities were the purchase of M/

S Star and payments for new vessels under construction of 

2,201.6 million EEK (140.7 million EUR) in aggregate. Net pro-

ceeds from the sale of three vessels: HSC Tallink AutoExpress 

3, HSC Tallink AutoExpress 4 and M/S Sky Wind totalled 687.4 

million EEK (43.9 million EUR). 

During the 2006/2007 financial year, the Group received 

1,358.8 million EEK (86.8 million EUR) from new borrowings 

and repaid loans of 1,555.4 million EEK (99.4 million EUR).

R E P O R T  O F  T H E  M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D
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At 31 August 2007, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents to-

talled 1,303.6 million EEK (83.3 million EUR). The liquidity ratio 

was 0.665.

Considering our established credit facilities and sources of li-

quidity, we believe that the Group has sufficient working capi-

tal and liquidity to meet its present and future needs.

CAPITAL RESOURCES
We finance our future investments with operating cash flows, 

debt and equity financing, and proceeds from potential dis-

posals of assets. At 31 August 2007, the Group’s debt as a per-

centage of capitalization (total debt and shareholders’ equity) 

was 59.4% compared to 62.2% at 31 August 2006. The im-

provement resulted from a 123.9 million EEK (7.9 million EUR) 

decline in debt and a 1,059.7 million EEK (67.7 million EUR) in-

crease in equity. 

LOANS AND BORROWINGS
At the end of the 2006/2007 financial year, interest-bearing 

liabilities totalled 14,831.7 million EEK (947.9 million EUR), a 

123.9 million EEK (7.9 million EUR) decrease compared to the 

14,955.6 million EEK (955.8 million EUR) measured at the end 

of 2005/2006. In the reporting period, the Group took a 12-

year loan of 1,377 million EEK (88 million EUR) to partially fi-

nance the purchase of M/S Star and repaid old loans of 1,555.4 

million EEK (99.4 million EUR).

All interest bearing liabilities have been incurred in Euro-based 

currencies.

OWNERS’ EQUITY
The Group’s owners’ equity increased by 11.7% from 9,074.1 

million EEK (579.9 million EUR) to 10,134.9 million EEK (647.7 

million EUR), mainly on account of net profit for the finan-

cial year. The Group increased share capital by way of a bo-

nus issue, which was conducted using share premium of 

3,208.6 million EEK (205.1 million EUR) and retained earnings 

of 1,845.0 million EEK (117.9 million EUR). Three new shares 

with a nominal value of 10 EEK (0.64 EUR) were issued for each 

existing share. As a result, at the end of the 2006/2007 finan-

cial year the Group’s share capital amounted to 6,738,170,400 

EEK (430,647,578 EUR). For further information about shares, 

please see the “Share Performance and Shareholders” section 

of this report.

No dividends were paid for the 2005/2006 financial year. Man-

agement continues with the current policy where high prior-

ity is placed on investment. Considering the 2007/2008 capital 

commitments for three new vessels under construction, man-

agement will propose at the shareholders’ general meeting 

that earnings be retained and no dividends be distributed for 

the 2006/2007 financial year. 

 

VESSELS AND OTHER INVESTMENTS
The Group’s main revenue generating assets are the vessels, 

which account for approximately 85.3% of total assets. At the 

end of the financial year, the Group owned 19 vessels: 17 of 

them were operated in the Group’s main business on the Bal-

tic Sea and two were chartered out (M/S Fantaasia and M/S 

Meloodia). Our current fleet consists of 11 cruise ferries, four 

high-speed ro-pax ferries, two ro-ro cargo vessels, one high-

speed craft and one ro-pax ferry. According to management’s 

estimates, at 31 August 2007 the value of the ships amounted 

to 23,286.1 million EEK (1,488.3 million EUR). Compared to the 

previous financial year, the value of the fleet has increased, 

largely through the delivery of M/S Star. All of our vessels have 

protection and indemnity insurance (P&I), hull and machinery 

insurance (H&M) and they meet all applicable safety regula-

tions. Besides the economic benefits of the upgrade of the fleet 

through new vessel investments, the Group is now employing 

one of the most environment friendly fleets as the vessels are 

equipped with the latest available machinery and technology.

Vessels under construction - The Group has three new vessels 

under construction at shipyards. In addition to the previously 

ordered fast ro-pax type vessel M/S Superstar and cruise ves-

sel with the codename Cruise 4 which both will be delivered 

in 2008, the Group signed a ship-building agreement with 

Aker Yards in April 2007 to build over a 2,816 million EEK (180 

million EUR) new cruise ferry with the codename Cruise 5, an 

enhanced development of the Galaxy series, which will be de-

livered in 2009. 

For all the vessels on order the Group needs to pay 20% of 

the total contract price during the construction period and the 

remaining 80%, which is intended to be financed with bank 

loans, upon delivery.

R E P O R T  O F  T H E  M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D



48 A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7

By the end of the 2006/2007 financial year, the Group had paid 

the shipyards 772.3 million EEK (49.4 million EUR) as part of the 

20% mandatory instalments during the construction period. 

Approximately 573.4 million EEK (36.7 million EUR) remains 

to be paid during the 2007/2008 financial year and approxi-

mately 93.9 million EEK (6.0 million EUR) during the 2008/2009 

financial year.

Other investments – During 2006/2007 the Group purchased 

a 30% minority shareholding in OÜ TLG Meedia from Mr. Pe-

ter Roose, founded HTG Stevedoring OY and acquired a 100% 

share in OÜ Hera Salongid from AS Infortar. The investments 

allow the Group to lower its costs, improve the quality of ste-

vedoring, and enhance the range of services offered. 

The Group does not have any substantial ongoing research 

and development projects.

 

MARKET DEVELOPMENTS
The total number of passengers carried by the Group during 

the 2006/2007 financial year was 6.9 million, which is 63.5% 

higher than the in previous financial year. The number of car-

go units carried by the Group’s vessels was 359.8 thousand, a 

91.0% increase on the previous financial year. The number of 

passenger cars increased by 45.2% and reached 591.0 thou-

sand.

The increase in transported volumes is largely the result of the 

full year operation of the investments made in the previous 

financial year. 

The following table provides an overview of transported pas-

sengers, cargo units and passenger vehicles in the 2006/2007 

and 2005/2006 financial years.

Passengers 2006/2007 2005/2006 change %
Estonia – Finland route 2,541,834 2,518,126 0.9
Estonia – Sweden routes 710,226 684,989 3.7
Latvia – Sweden route 256,690 96,730 165.4
Finland – Germany route 130,268 98,004 32.9
Finland – Sweden routes 3,234,321 805,314 301.6
Total 6,873,339 4,203,163 63.5

Cargo units
Estonia – Finland route 109,572 96,511 13.5
Estonia – Sweden routes 42,536 45,233 -6.0
Latvia – Sweden route 8,479 1,564 442.1
Finland – Germany route 72,999 27,468 165.8
Finland – Sweden routes 126,195 17,554 618.9
Total 359,781 188,330 91.0

Passenger vehicles
Estonia – Finland route 251,900 213,701 17.9
Estonia – Sweden routes 59,023 76,826 -23.2
Latvia – Sweden route 38,832 12,780 203.8
Finland – Germany route 40,025 28,594 40.0
Finland – Sweden routes 201,198 75,087 168.0
Total 590,978 406,988 45.2

R E P O R T  O F  T H E  M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D
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The numbers of passengers and cargo units transported in the 

2006/2007 financial year were affected by many positive and 

negative factors. Numerous changes in the fleet in relation to 

new vessel deliveries and the sale and chartering of our older 

vessels caused changes in capacities which impacted volume 

development. 

The following operational factors influenced traffic volumes 

development.

Estonia-Finland

During the 2006/2007 financial year there were many changes 

on the route.

The operation of Superfast vessels from January and M/S Star 

from April replaced M/S Meloodia, M/S Kapella and three Au-

toExpress vessels. With this change, the number of departures 

declined significantly but at the same time capacity utilisation 

and operational results improved noticeably. 

Capacities were also increased by the full-year operation of  

M/S Galaxy instead of M/S Romantika compared to eight 

months in the previous financial year.

Estonia-Sweden

Capacities were influenced by the discontinuance of the oper-

ation of M/S Vana Tallinn on the Paldiski-Kapellskär route from 

January 2007 and the full-year operation of M/S Romantika 

on the Tallinn-Stockholm route instead of M/S Regina Baltica 

compared to eight months in the previous year. 

The cargo and vehicle volumes on Estonia-Sweden routes were 

partly affected by the fact that some Latvian and Lithuanian 

customers began using the Latvia-Sweden route, which was 

launched in spring 2006.

Finland-Germany

The route between Finland and Germany was operated for 12 

months compared to five months in the previous financial year 

as the route was launched in April 2006. In Finland the ves-

sels changed port in January and now operate from Helsinki 

instead of Hanko. 

Changes in the sales network brought about a decrease in pas-

senger volumes and an increase in cargo volumes.

Vessel repairs and temporary changes in the schedule caused 

seasonal differences in capacities on the Finland-Germany 

route.

Latvia-Sweden

The route between Latvia and Sweden was operated for 12 

months in the 2006/2007 financial year compared to five 

months in the previous financial year as the route was opened 

in April 2006.

In April 2007 M/S Vana Tallinn started operating the Riga-

Stockholm route alongside M/S Regina Baltica, allowing daily 

departures from both destinations.

 

Finland-Sweden

The routes between Finland and Sweden were operated for 

12 months in the 2006/2007 financial year compared to two 

months in the previous financial as the operations of Silja were 

consolidated to AS Tallink Grupp from July 2006.

Throughout the year the Group carried out several dockings 

which resulted in fewer trips and lower capacities on the Fin-

land-Sweden routes. 

The Group’s market shares on routes operated during the 

2006/2007 financial year were as follows: 

•	 The Group carried approximately 44% of the passengers 

and 53% of the ro-ro cargo on the route between Tallinn and 

Helsinki.	

•	 The Group is the only provider of daily passenger trans-

portation between Estonia and Sweden - the approximate 

market share of ro-ro cargo transportation was over 60%.

•	 The Group is the only provider of daily passenger and 

ro-ro cargo transportation between Riga and Stockholm.

•	 The Group carried approximately 56% of passengers 

and 34% of ro-ro cargo on the routes between Finland and 

Sweden.

•	 The Group’s approximate market share in passenger 

transportation on the route between Finland and Germany 

was 56% and the approximate market share in ro-ro cargo 

transportation was 23%.

R E P O R T  O F  T H E  M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D
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PERSONNEL
On 31 August 2007 the Group employed 6,481 employees 

(5,987 on 31 August 2006). 

The following table provides a more detailed overview of the 

Group’s personnel:

Average of 12 months End of financial year
2006/2007 2005/2006 change % 31.08.2007 31.08.2006 change %

Onshore total 1,503 812 85.1 1,642 1,479 11.0
Estonia 606 442 37.1 683 567 20.5
Finland 578 227 154.6 662 601 10.1
Sweden 274 120 128.3 238 276 -13.8
Latvia 30 19 57.9 37 26 42.3
Germany 11 1 1,000.0 15 6 150.0
Russia 4 3 33.3 7 3 133.3

At sea 4,516 2,509 80.0 4,567 4,371 4.5
Hotel* 208 142 46.5 272 137 98.5

Total 6,227 3,463 79.8 6,481 5,987 8.3

* The number of hotel personnel is not included in the total number of onshore personnel.

The increase in the number of onshore employees results from 

stevedoring activities launched in Finland and the fact that 

during restructuring many related duties still overlap.

The increase in sea personnel results mainly from the launch of 

M/S Star in spring 2007.

In the 2006/2007 financial year the remuneration of the mem-

bers of the Group’s management board totalled 22.4 million 

EEK (1.4 million EUR) compared to 31.1 million EEK (2.0 million 

EUR) in 2005/2006. 

OUTLOOK
With the acquisition of Silja Line in 2006, the Group continued 

the development of a new booking and check-in system which 

was started by Silja years ago. The project was initially due for 

launch in autumn 2006 but did not fully meet the Group’s de-

mands and was developed further during the 2006/2007 fi-

nancial year. The new system was finally launched in October 

2007. All of the Group’s sales offices in six countries and travel 

agencies all over Scandinavia and Europe have now online 

connection to the new booking and check-in system which 

makes the sale of Tallink and Silja products easier. Our internet 

sales interface for individuals has also been replaced with a 

new improved system. 

During the 2007/2008 financial year, the focus will be on com-

pleting the integration of Silja and continuing corporate re-

structuring to optimize the Group’s administrative and mar-

keting functions. 

Management foresees the need for restructuring the Turku-

Stockholm route in order to maximize business outcome from 

that segment. The first steps in that direction were taken with 

the sale of M/S Sky Wind in August 2007. In spring 2008, the 

next changes will be made when M/S Galaxy will move from 

the current Tallinn-Helsinki route to replace M/S Silja Festival 

on the Turku-Stockholm route. With the introduction of M/S 

Galaxy, operations between Finland and Sweden will finally 

see an upgrade after more than 14 years.

In 2008, the Group will deliver two new vessels to the Tallinn-

Helsinki route. Cruise 4 from Aker Yards in Finland will start of-

fering overnight mini-cruises and M/S Superstar from the Ital-

ian shipyard Fincantieri will start operating a shuttle service. 

With the introduction of M/S Superstar the Shuttle service will 

have two vessels and with the M/S Star already in service it will 
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then be possible to offer frequent departures from both cities 

- Tallinn and Helsinki.

In the light of the full twelve-month operation of recent in-

vestments, the new Shuttle vessel M/S Star, the new Tallink Spa 

& Conference hotel, two vessel operations on the Riga-Stock-

holm route, and the addition of M/S Superstar and Cruise 4 in 

2008, the management of the Group estimates that the result 

for the 2007/2008 financial year, which started in September 

2007, will outperform the result of 2006/2007. 

The development is probably not so fast in the first half of the 

financial year. Higher growth is expected for the second half 

of 2007/2008 when the new booking system is fully active and 

functional, changes will be made to the fleet and the synergies 

from the Silja integration will become more noticeable. 

Management estimates that net sales for the 2007/2008 fi-

nancial year will reach 12,752 million EEK (815 million EUR), 

EBITDA will amount to 3,051 million EEK (195 million EUR) and 

net profit for the financial year will rise to 1,330 million EEK (85 

million EUR).

Chairman of the Management Board

Enn Pant
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR Notes
2007 2006 2007 2006

Revenue 11,903,286 6,330,911 760,759 404,619 7
Cost of sales -8,766,651 -4,498,940 -560,291 -287,535 8
Gross profit 3,136,635 1,831,971 200,468 117,084

Marketing expenses -792,381 -454,520 -50,643 -29,049 8
Administrative expenses -997,361 -329,798 -63,743 -21,078 8
Other income 209,029 8,293 13,359 530
Other expenses -1,764 -9,421 -113 -602
Income from negative goodwill 689 710,496 44 45,409 6
Financial income 203,884 44,854 13,031 2,867 8
Financial expenses -801,219 -316,571 -51,207 -20,233 8
Share of profit of associates 7,698 0 492 0 15
Profit before income tax 965,210 1,485,304 61,688 94,928 7

Income tax expense/ income 84,077 -33 5,374 -2 9
Net profit for the financial year 1,049,287 1,485,271 67,062 94,926 7

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent 1,049,287 1,484,206 67,062 94,858
Minority interests 0 1,065 0 68

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in EEK/EUR per share) 1.56 2.85 0.10 0.18 10
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR Notes
2007 2006 2007 2006

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,303,609 1,407,608 83,315 89,963 11
Receivables 815,093 843,456 52,094 53,906 12
Prepayments 124,134 253,534 7,934 16,204 13
Derivatives 1,799 11,633 115 743 27
Inventories 272,352 237,228 17,407 15,162 14

2,516,987 2,753,459 160,865 175,978

Non-current assets
Investments in associates 3,242 9,044 207 578 15
Other financial assets and prepayments 9,279 8,240 594 527 16
Deferred income tax assets 153,102 0 9,785 0 9
Pension assets 0 45,234 0 2,891 17
Investment property 4,694 0 300 0 18
Property, plant and equipment 22,600,001 21,857,153 1,444,403 1,396,927 19
Intangible assets 1,283,592 1,258,432 82,036 80,428 20

24,053,910 23,178,103 1,537,325 1,481,351

TOTAL ASSETS 26,570,897 25,931,562 1,698,190 1,657,329 7

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2,247,390 1,228,098 143,634 78,490 21
Payables 1,408,369 1,705,087 90,011 108,975 22
Deferred income 121,008 146,042 7,734 9,334
Derivatives 7,980 24,159 510 1,544 27

3,784,747 3,103,386 241,889 198,343

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 12,584,261 13,727,497 804,281 877,347 21
Deferred income tax liabilities 63,463 69 4,056 4 9
Pension liabilities 3,489 25,332 223 1,619 17

12,651,213 13,752,898 808,560 878,970

Total liabilities 16,435,960 16,856,284 1,050,449 1,077,313 7

EQUITY
Minority interests 0 1,189 0 76

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent
Share capital 6,738,170 1,415,000 430,648 90,435 23
Share premium 9,999 2,012,394 639 128,615 23
Unregistered share capital with share premium 0 1,475,727 0 94,316 23
Reserves 1,202,991 1,158,714 76,885 74,056 23
Retained earnings 2,183,777 3,012,254 139,569 192,518
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 10,134,937 9,074,089 647,741 579,940
Total equity 10,134,937 9,075,278 647,741 580,016

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 26,570,897 25,931,562 1,698,190 1,657,329
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR Notes
2007 2006 2007 2006

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit for the financial year 1,049,287 1,485,271 67,062 94,926
Adjustments: 1,252,908 -17,689 80,076 -1,131
Depreciation and amortization 925,485 419,664 59,150 26,821
Net gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment -178,466 -6,180 -11,406 -395
Change in fair value of investment property -4,412 0 -282
Net interest expense 764,585 274,820 48,866 17,564
Net interest expense from swaps -162,998 4,470 -10,417 286
Share profit of subsidiaries and associates -7,698 0 -492 0
Income from negative goodwill -689 -710,496 -44 -45,409
Net foreign exchange gain / loss 
related to investing and financing activities

1,178 0 75 0

Income tax expense/ income -84,077 33 -5,374 2
Changes in receivables and 
prepayments related to operating activities

203,468 -276,382 13,004 -17,664

Changes in inventories -34,964 -46,495 -2,235 -2,971
Changes in liabilities related to operating activities -346,867 91,081 -22,169 5,821
Income tax paid -4,057 -791 -259 -50

2,119,775 1,234,995 135,479 78,931
Cash flows used in investing activities
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets -2,201,608 -7,824,715 -140,708 -500,090 19, 20
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant, equipment 687,423 181,619 43,934 11,607
Proceeds from disposals of associates 15,162 5,000 969 320
Proceeds from settlement of derivatives 164,481 1,790 10,512 114
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired -1,157 -969,511 -74 -61,963 6
Acquisition of associates -1,020 0 -65 0
Interest received 21,636 21,217 1,383 1,356

-1,315,083 -8,584,600 -84,049 -548,656
Cash flows from /used in financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 0 3,668,735 0 234,475
Transaction costs of issue of shares -6,520 -132,891 -417 -8,493
Proceeds from loans and bonds 1,357,847 12,609,227 86,782 805,876
Redemption of loans and bonds -1,555,385 -7,473,544 -99,407 -477,647
Change in overdraft 74,143 -18,249 4,739 -1,166 21
Repayment of finance lease liabilities -27,010 -5,073 -1,727 -324
Interest paid -751,766 -217,778 -48,047 -13,918

-908,691 8,430,427 -58,077 538,803

TOTAL NET CASH FLOW -103,999 1,080,822 -6,647 69,078

Cash and cash equivalents:
- at the beginning of period 1,407,608 326,786 89,963 20,885
- increase / decrease -103,999 1,080,822 -6,647 69,078
- at the end of period 1,303,609 1,407,608 83,316 89,963 11
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 August, in thousands of EEK

Share 
capital 1

Share 
premium1

Unregistered 
share capital 

with share 
premium 1

 Trans-
lation 

reserve

Ships 
revaluation 

reserve 2

Cash flow 
hedge 

reserve 3
Mandatory 

legal reserve
Retained 
earnings

Equity 
attributable to 
equity holders 

of the Parent

 
Minority 
interests Total equity

As of 31 August 2005 1,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 27,500 1,528,048 2,655,548 274 2,655,822

Issue of shares 315,000 2,012,394 1,475,727 0 0 0 0 0 3,803,121 3,803,121
Dividends of subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -150 -150

 Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 1,138,827 0 0 0 1,138,827 0 1,138,827
 Net losses on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 -7,636 0 0 -7,636 0 -7,636
 Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 23 0 23

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 23 1,138,827 -7,636 0 0 1,131,214 0 1,131,214
Net profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,481,206 1,484,206 1,065 1,485,271

 Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 23 1,138,827 -7,636 0 1,484,206 2,615,420 1,065 2,616,485
As of 31 August 2006 1,415,000 2,012,394 1,475,727 23 1,138,827 -7,636 27,500 3,012,254 9,074,089 1,189 9,075,278

Issue of shares 5,323,170 -2,002,395 -1,475,727 0 0 0 0 -1,845,049 -1 0 -1
Transfer from profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,210 -74,210 0 0 0
Acquisition of minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,189 -1,189

Recalculation of deferred tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,537 3,537 0 3,537
Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 -37,958 0 0 37,958 0 0 0
Net gains on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 7,636 0 0 7,636 0 7,636
Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 389 0 0 0 0 389 0 389

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 389 -37,958 7,636 0 41,495 11,562 0 11,562
Net profit for the financial year 2006/2007 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,049,287 1,049,287 0 1,049,287

Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 389 -37,958 7,636 0 1,090,782 1,060,849 0 1,060,849
As of 31 August 2007 6,738,170 9,999 0 412 1,100,869 0 101,710 2,183,777 10,134,937 0 10,134,937

1 For further information see also Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
2 For further information see also Note 19 Property, Plant and Equipment and Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
3 For further information see also Note 27 Financial Risk Management
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 August, in thousands of EEK

Share 
capital 1

Share 
premium1

Unregistered 
share capital 

with share 
premium 1

 Trans-
lation 

reserve

Ships 
revaluation 

reserve 2

Cash flow 
hedge 

reserve 3
Mandatory 

legal reserve
Retained 
earnings

Equity 
attributable to 
equity holders 

of the Parent

 
Minority 
interests Total equity

As of 31 August 2005 1,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 27,500 1,528,048 2,655,548 274 2,655,822

Issue of shares 315,000 2,012,394 1,475,727 0 0 0 0 0 3,803,121 3,803,121
Dividends of subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -150 -150

 Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 1,138,827 0 0 0 1,138,827 0 1,138,827
 Net losses on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 -7,636 0 0 -7,636 0 -7,636
 Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 23 0 23

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 23 1,138,827 -7,636 0 0 1,131,214 0 1,131,214
Net profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,481,206 1,484,206 1,065 1,485,271

 Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 23 1,138,827 -7,636 0 1,484,206 2,615,420 1,065 2,616,485
As of 31 August 2006 1,415,000 2,012,394 1,475,727 23 1,138,827 -7,636 27,500 3,012,254 9,074,089 1,189 9,075,278

Issue of shares 5,323,170 -2,002,395 -1,475,727 0 0 0 0 -1,845,049 -1 0 -1
Transfer from profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,210 -74,210 0 0 0
Acquisition of minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,189 -1,189

Recalculation of deferred tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,537 3,537 0 3,537
Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 -37,958 0 0 37,958 0 0 0
Net gains on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 7,636 0 0 7,636 0 7,636
Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 389 0 0 0 0 389 0 389

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 389 -37,958 7,636 0 41,495 11,562 0 11,562
Net profit for the financial year 2006/2007 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,049,287 1,049,287 0 1,049,287

Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 389 -37,958 7,636 0 1,090,782 1,060,849 0 1,060,849
As of 31 August 2007 6,738,170 9,999 0 412 1,100,869 0 101,710 2,183,777 10,134,937 0 10,134,937

1 For further information see also Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
2 For further information see also Note 19 Property, Plant and Equipment and Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
3 For further information see also Note 27 Financial Risk Management
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (continued)
for the year ended 31 August, in thousands of EUR

Share 
capital 1

Share 
premium 1

Unregistered 
share capital 

with share 
premium 1

Trans-
lation 

reserve

Ships 
revaluation 

reserve 2

Cash flow 
hedge 

reserve 3

Mandatory 
legal 

reserve
Retained 
earnings

Equity 
attributable to 
equity holders 

of the Parent

 
Minority 
interests Total equity

As of 31 August 2005 70,303 1,758 97,660 169,721 18 169,739

Issue of shares 20,132 128,615 94,316 0 0 0 0 0 243,063 243,063
Dividends of subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -10 -10

 Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 72,784 0 0 0 72,784 0 72,784
 Net losses on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 -488 0 0 -488 0 -488
 Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 2 72,784 -488 0 0 72,298 0 72,298
Net profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94,858 94,858 68 94,926

 Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 2 72,784 -488 0 94,858 167,156 68 167,224
As of 31 August 2006 90,435 128,615 94,316 2 72,784 -488 1,758 192,518 579,940 76 580,016

Issue of shares 340,213 -127,976 -94,316 0 0 0 0 -117,921 0 0 0
Transfer from profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,742 -4,742 0 0 0
Acquisition of minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -76 -76

Recalculation of deferred tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 226 226 0 226
Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 -2,426 0 0 2,426 0 0 0
Net gains on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 488 0 0 488 0 488
Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 25 0 25

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 25 -2,426 488 0 2,652 739 0 739
Net profit for the financial year 2006/2007 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 67,062 67,062 0 67,062

Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 25 -2,426 488 0 69,714 67,801 0 67,801
As of 31 August 2007 430,648 639 0 27 70,358 0 6,500 139,569 647,741 0 647,741

1 For further information see also Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
2 For further information see also Note 19 Property, Plant and Equipment and Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
3 For further information see also Note 27 Financial Risk Management
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (continued)
for the year ended 31 August, in thousands of EUR

Share 
capital 1

Share 
premium 1

Unregistered 
share capital 

with share 
premium 1

Trans-
lation 

reserve

Ships 
revaluation 

reserve 2

Cash flow 
hedge 

reserve 3

Mandatory 
legal 

reserve
Retained 
earnings

Equity 
attributable to 
equity holders 

of the Parent

 
Minority 
interests Total equity

As of 31 August 2005 70,303 1,758 97,660 169,721 18 169,739

Issue of shares 20,132 128,615 94,316 0 0 0 0 0 243,063 243,063
Dividends of subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -10 -10

 Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 72,784 0 0 0 72,784 0 72,784
 Net losses on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 -488 0 0 -488 0 -488
 Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 2 72,784 -488 0 0 72,298 0 72,298
Net profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94,858 94,858 68 94,926

 Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 2 72,784 -488 0 94,858 167,156 68 167,224
As of 31 August 2006 90,435 128,615 94,316 2 72,784 -488 1,758 192,518 579,940 76 580,016

Issue of shares 340,213 -127,976 -94,316 0 0 0 0 -117,921 0 0 0
Transfer from profit for 2005/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,742 -4,742 0 0 0
Acquisition of minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -76 -76

Recalculation of deferred tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 226 226 0 226
Revaluation of ships 0 0 0 0 -2,426 0 0 2,426 0 0 0
Net gains on cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 488 0 0 488 0 488
Foreign currency translation 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 25 0 25

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 0 0 0 25 -2,426 488 0 2,652 739 0 739
Net profit for the financial year 2006/2007 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 67,062 67,062 0 67,062

Total income and expense for the year 0 0 0 25 -2,426 488 0 69,714 67,801 0 67,801
As of 31 August 2007 430,648 639 0 27 70,358 0 6,500 139,569 647,741 0 647,741

1 For further information see also Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
2 For further information see also Note 19 Property, Plant and Equipment and Note 23 Share Capital and Reserves
3 For further information see also Note 27 Financial Risk Management
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1	
CORPORATE INFORMATION

The consolidated financial statements of AS Tallink Grupp 

(the “Parent”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the 

“Group”) and the Group’s interest in associates for the year 

ended 31 August 2007 were authorised for issue by the man-

agement board on 11 December 2007. 

According to the Estonian Commercial Code, the annual report 

including the consolidated financial statements prepared by 

the management board must be agreed by the supervisory 

council, and approved by the shareholders’ general meeting. 

Shareholders have the power not to approve the annual report 

prepared and presented by the management board and the 

right to request that a new annual report be prepared.

 

AS Tallink Grupp is a limited company incorporated and domi-

ciled in Estonia. AS Tallink Grupp’s shares have been publicly 

traded on Tallinn Stock Exchange since 9 December 2005. As of 

31 August 2007, 39.09% of AS Tallink Grupp’s shares was held 

by AS Infortar. 

The principal activities of the Group are related to marine 

transportation (passenger and cargo transportation). Further 

information on the principal activities of the Group is present-

ed in Note 7 “Segment Information”. As of 31 August 2007 the 

Group employed 6,481 people (5,987 as of 31 August 2006). 

 

Note 2	
BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on 

a historical cost basis, except for derivative financial instru-

ments, investment properties, and ships that have been meas-

ured at fair value (see also Notes 18 and 19). The consolidated 

financial statements are presented in Estonian kroons (EEK) 

and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except 

when otherwise indicated. Pursuant to the requirements of 

Tallinn Stock Exchange, the consolidated financial statements 

have also been presented in Euros (EUR). As the Estonian kroon 

is pegged to the Euro at a fixed exchange rate (1 EUR = 15.6466 

EEK), no foreign exchange rate differences arise from such ad-

ditional presentation of the consolidated financial statements 

in Euros. 

In accordance with the Estonian Accounting Act, the notes to 

the consolidated financial statements have to include the non-

consolidated financial statements (i.e. balance sheet, income 

statement, cash flow statement and statement of changes in 

equity, collectively referred to as primary financial statements) 

of the Parent. The non-consolidated primary financial state-

ments of AS Tallink Grupp are disclosed in Note 28 “Primary 

Statements of the Parent”. These statements have been pre-

pared using the same accounting methods and measurement 

bases that were used on the preparation of the consolidated fi-

nancial statements, except for investments in subsidiaries and 

associates which are stated at cost in the non–consolidated 

primary statements of the Parent.

Statement of compliance
The consolidated financial statements of AS Tallink Grupp and 

its subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with Inter-

national Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by 

the European Union.

Basis of consolidation
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control ex-

ists when the Group has the power to govern the financial and 

operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its 

activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that cur-

rently are exercisable are taken into account. The consolidated 

financial statements comprise the financial statements of AS 

Tallink Grupp and its subsidiaries and the Group’s interest in 

associates. The financial statements of the subsidiaries used in 

the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are 

prepared as of the same reporting date. If a subsidiary uses 

accounting policies other than those adopted in the consoli-

dated financial statements for like transactions and events in 

similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to 

its financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial 

statements. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date 

of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains con-

trol, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such 

control ceases. 
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Associates are those entities in which the Group has signifi-

cant influence, but not control, over the financial and operat-

ing policies. Significant influence is presumed to exist when 

the Group holds between 20 and 50% of the voting power of 

another entity. Joint ventures are those entities over whose 

activities the Group has joint control, established by contrac-

tual agreement and requiring unanimous consent for strate-

gic financial and operating decisions. Associates and jointly 

controlled entities are accounted for using the equity method 

(equity accounted investees) and are initially recognised at 

cost. The Group’s investment includes goodwill identified on 

acquisition, net of any accumulated impairment losses. The 

consolidated financial statements include the Group’s share of 

the income and expenses and equity movements of equity ac-

counted investees, after adjustments to align the accounting 

policies with those of the Group, from the date that signifi-

cant influence or joint control commences until the date that 

significant influence or joint control ceases. When the Group’s 

share of losses exceeds its interest in an equity accounted 

investee, the carrying amount of that interest (including any 

long-term investment) is reduced to nil and the recognition 

of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the 

Group has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of 

the investee.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised 

income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, 

are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial state-

ments. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity 

accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to 

the extent of the Group’s interest in the investee. Unrealised 

losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but 

only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Minority interests represent the portion of profit or loss and 

net assets in subsidiaries not held by the Group and are pre-

sented separately within equity in the consolidated balance 

sheet, separately from equity attributable to equity holders of 

the Parent.

New subsidiaries (acquired through business combinations) 

have been included in the consolidated financial statements 

using the purchase method of accounting. The purchase con-

sideration is allocated to the fair value of the assets acquired 

and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed on the date 

of acquisition. 

 

Note 3	
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
PRESENTATION

The accounting estimates adopted are consistent with those 

of the previous financial year except that from 1 September 

2006 some assumption for calculating depreciation of ships 

were amended. 

The principal effects of the changes in estimates are discussed 

below.

Residual value has been taken into account

From 1 September 2006 ships are depreciated using a re-

sidual value. In the previous financial year a scrap value was 

used. The Group considers that residual value better repre-

sents the value of ships at the end of their estimated useful 

life for accounting purpose.

Number of separate components has been decreased

from1 September 2006 the Group changed the number of 

separately depreciable components. Depreciation is now 

calculated separately for two components of a ship: the ves-

sel itself and dry-docking expenses as a separate compo-

nent. Prior to this change depreciation was calculated sepa-

rately for five components. The Group’s decision was based 

on the industry accounting practices, i.e. of other interna-

tional shipping companies.

See Note 19 for further information.

Adoption of IFRSs during the financial year
The Group adopted the following revised standards during the 

reporting year and comparative figures have been amended 

accordingly. Adoption of the revised standards did not have 

any effect on the Group’s equity as of 1 September 2005 and 

as of 1 September 2006.

•	 IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” (amended 2004)

•	 IAS 21 “The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates” 

(amended 2005)

•	 IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measure-

ment” (amended 2005). 
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New IFRS standards and interpretations not yet adopted
A number of new and revised International Financial Reporting 

Standards and their interpretations have been issued, which 

will become mandatory for the Group’s financial statements in 

accounting periods beginning on or after 1 September 2007. 

The Group has decided not to apply the amendments and new 

standards and interpretations early. Below is the estimate of 

the Group’s management regarding the potential effect of 

the new and revised standards and interpretations upon their 

first-time application.

Amendment to IAS 1 

“Presentation of Financial Statements” 

The amendment to IAS 1, which requires additional capital 

disclosures, is applied to annual periods beginning on or af-

ter 1 January 2007. It is not expected to have any impact on 

the consolidated financial statements. 

Amendment to IAS 23 

“Borrowing Costs” 

Revised IAS 23 Borrowing Costs removes the option to ex-

pense borrowing costs and requires that entity capitalise 

borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, con-

struction or production of a qualifying asset as part of the 

cost of that asset. The revised IAS 23 is effective for annual 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. In accordance 

with the transitional provisions the Group will apply the re-

vised IAS 23 to qualifying assets for which capitalisation of 

borrowing costs commences on or after the effective date. 

IFRS 7 

“Financial Instruments: Disclosures”

IFRS 7 is applied to annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2007. The new standard requires more disclosures 

on financial instruments and financial risk management.

IFRS 8 

“Operating Segments”

IFRS 8 is applied to annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2009. The new standard requires more disclosures of 

segment information based on the internal reports regularly 

reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker in 

order to assess each segment’s information in respect of its 

business and geographical segment. 

IFRIC 11 IFRS 2 

“Group and Treasury Share Transactions”

Group and Treasury Share Transactions requires a share-

based payment arrangement in which an entity receives 

goods or services as consideration for its own equity instru-

ments to be accounted for as an equity-settled share –based 

payment transaction, regardless of how the equity instru-

ments are obtained. IFRIC 11 is effective for annual periods 

beginning after 1 March 2007. The possible effect of the 

amendment is not known yet.

IFRIC 12 

“Service Concession Arrangements”

Service Concession Arrangements provides guidance on 

certain recognition and measurement issues that arise in ac-

counting for public-to-private service concession arrange-

ments. IFRIC 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on 

or after 1 January 2008. It is not expected to have any impact 

on the consolidated financial statements. 

IFRIC 13 

“Customer Loyalty Programmes”

Customer Loyalty programmes addresses the accounting by 

entities that operate, or otherwise participate in, customer 

loyalty programmes for their customers. It relates to cus-

tomer loyalty programmes under which the customer can 

redeem credits for awards such as free or discounted goods 

or services. IFRIC 13 is effective for annual periods beginning 

on or after 1 July 2008. The possible effect of the amend-

ment is not known yet.

IFRIC 14 IAS 19 

“The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, 

Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction”

The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding 

Requirements and their Interaction clarifies when refunds 

or reductions in future contributions in relation to defined 

benefit assets should be regarded as available and provides 

guidance on the impact of minimum funding requirements 

(MFR) on such assets. It also addresses when a MFR might 

give rise to a liability. IFRIC 14 is effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after 1 January 2008. The possible effect of 

the amendment is not known yet.
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Note 4	
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS 
AND ESTIMATES

Judgements

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, 

management has made the following judgements, apart 

from those involving estimations, which have the most sig-

nificant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial 

statements.

Interest swaps – 

whether derivatives qualify for hedge accounting

As of 31 August 2007, the Group had entered into two inter-

est swap agreements (2006: five agreements). The Group has 

determined that none of these swap agreements qualify for 

cash flow hedge accounting. See Notes 27and 5.8. for more 

detailed information on the interest swap agreements and 

related accounting policies.

Operating lease – Group as lessee

The Group has entered into a lease agreement for two hotel 

buildings. The management has determined that all signifi-

cant risks and rewards of ownership of the property have 

been retained by the lessors and so the Group, acting as a 

lessee, accounts for these agreements as operating leases. 

See Note 21 for more detailed information on the minimum 

lease payments of the lease agreements. 

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key 

sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date 

that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment 

to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the 

next financial year are discussed below.

Impairment of goodwill

The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired at least 

on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the value-

in-use of the cash-generating units to which the goodwill is 

allocated. Estimating a value-in-use amount requires man-

agement to make an estimate of the expected future cash 

flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a 

suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present val-

ue of those cash flows. The carrying amount of goodwill as 

of 31 August 2007 and as of 31 August 2006 amounted to 

173,148,000 EEK (11,066,000 EUR). Further details are given 

in Note 20.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised using the 

balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences 

between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 

financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxa-

tion purposes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset 

if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax li-

abilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied 

by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on 

different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax 

liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and 

liabilities will be realised simultaneously. 

A deferred tax asset is recognised for all unused tax losses 

to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be 

available against which the losses can be utilised. Signifi-

cant management judgement is required to determine the 

amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based 

upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits to-

gether with future tax planning strategies. 

Determination of useful life of property, 

plant and equipment and intangible assets

Management has estimated the useful lives of property, 

plant and equipment and intangible assets, taking into 

consideration the volumes of business activities, historical 

experience in this area and future outlook. Management’s 

opinion on the useful lives of the Group’s property, plant and 

equipment and the Group’s intangible assets is disclosed in 

Notes 19 and 20 respectively. 

Fair value of ships

For the purpose of revaluation, the Group determined the 

fair value of its ships as of 31 August 2006. The fair value of 

ships depends on many factors, including the year of build-

ing, several technical parameters as well as how the ships 

have been maintained (i.e. how much the owner has invest-

ed in maintenance). In order to assess the fair value of ships, 

the Group’s management used independent appraisers. The 

frequency of revaluation depends upon changes in the fair 

values of the items of property, plant and equipment be-

ing revalued. When the fair value of a revalued asset differs 

materially from its carrying amount, a further revaluation is 

required. Further details are given in Note 19.
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Note 5	
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1.		 Foreign currency 
Foreign currency transactions

The Parent’s functional currency is the Estonian kroon. Due 

to Tallinn Stock Exchange requirements the Group also 

presents its consolidated financial statements in Euros (see 

also Note 2). Each entity in the Group determines its own 

functional currency and items included in the financial state-

ments of each entity are measured using that functional cur-

rency. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into 

the functional currency at exchange rates ruling at the dates 

of the transactions. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign cur-

rencies are retranslated to the functional currency at the 

rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All dif-

ferences are recognised in “financial income” or “financial 

expenses” in the income statement. Non-monetary items 

measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated 

using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was 

determined. Other non-monetary assets and liabilities are 

translated at historical exchange rates. 

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including 

goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, 

are translated to Estonian kroon at exchange rates at the 

reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign opera-

tions are translated to Estonian kroon at exchange rates at 

the date of the transactions.

Foreign currency differences are recognised directly in eq-

uity in the foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR). When 

a foreign operation is disposed of, in part or in full, the rel-

evant amount in the FCTR is transferred to profit or loss.

Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from monetary 

items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the 

settlement of which is neither planned nor likely in the fore-

seeable future, are considered to form part of a net invest-

ment in a foreign operation and are recognised directly in 

the FCTR.

5.2.		 Segment information
A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is 

engaged either in providing related products or services (busi-

ness segment), or in providing products or services within a 

particular economic environment (geographical segment), 

which is subject to risks and returns that are different from 

those of other segments.

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s 

business and geographical segments. The primary segments 

of the Group are geographical segments (by the routes and 

mainland) and the secondary segments are business segments 

(ticket sales, sales of cargo transport, restaurant and shop sales 

on-board and on mainland, hotel (accommodation) sales and 

others). 

Segment expense is expense resulting from the operating ac-

tivities of a segment that is directly attributable to the segment 

and the relevant portion of an expense that can be allocated 

on a reasonable basis to the segment, including expenses re-

lating to sales to external customers and expenses relating to 

transactions with other segments of the Group. Segment ex-

pense does not include general administrative expenses, in-

terest expenses, income tax expense and other expenses that 

arise at the Group level and are related to the Group as a whole. 

Expenses incurred at the Group level on behalf of a segment 

are allocated on a reasonable basis to the segment, if these 

expenses relate to the segment’s operating activities and they 

can be directly attributed or allocated to the segment.

Segment result is segment revenue less segment expense.

Segment assets are those operating assets that are employed 

by a segment in its operating activities and that either are di-

rectly attributable to the segment or can be allocated to the 

segment on a reasonable basis. Segment assets include receiv-

ables, except loans granted, prepaid expenses and inventories, 

property, plant and equipment and intangible assets related 

to the operating activities. If a particular item of deprecation 

or amortization is included in segment expenses, the related 

asset is also included in segment assets. Segment assets do 

not include assets used for general Group or head-office pur-

poses or which cannot be allocated directly to the segment. 

Segment assets include operating assets shared by two or 

more segments if a reasonable basis for allocation exists.
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Segment liabilities are those liabilities that are employed by 

a segment in its operating activities and that either are di-

rectly attributable to the segment or can be allocated to the 

segment on a reasonable basis. Segment liabilities include, 

for example, accounts payables and other payables, accrued 

expenses, customers’ prepayments, and provisions. Segment 

liabilities do not include loans, finance leases, bonds and other 

liabilities related to financing activities. Income tax liabilities 

are not included in segment liabilities either.

Expenses, assets and liabilities which are not directly related 

to the segment or cannot be allocated to the segment are pre-

sented as unallocated expenses, assets and liabilities of the 

Group.

5.3.		 Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that 

economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can 

be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of 

the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts 

and sales taxes or duties. The following specific recognition 

criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods – sales in restaurants and shops

Revenue is recognised when the significant risks and re-

wards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, 

i.e. at the time of selling the goods to the customer at the 

retail stores, bars and restaurants, generally for cash or by 

card payment. 

Ticket sale and sale of cargo transport 

Revenue from tickets and cargo transport is recognised in 

the income statement as the services are rendered. At finan-

cial year-end, a revenue deferral is recorded for the part of 

the revenue that has not yet been earned in relation to the 

tickets and cargo shipments prepaid.

Sales of hotel rooms

Revenue from sales of hotel rooms is recognised in the in-

come statement, when the rooms have been used by the 

clients. At financial year-end, a revenue deferral is recorded 

for the part of the revenue that has not yet been earned in 

relation to the room days prepaid.

Revenue from package deals 

The Group sells packages, which consist of a ship ticket, ac-

commodation in a hotel not operated by the Group and tours 

in different cities not provided by the Group. The Group rec-

ognises the sales of packages in its revenue in full instead of 

recognising only the commission fee for accommodations, 

tours and entertainment events, as the Group (1) is able to 

determine the price of the content of package; (2) has dis-

cretion in selecting the suppliers for the service offer; and 

(3) bears any credit risks. Revenue from sales of packages is 

recognised when package is used by the clients.

Rental income

Rental income arising from operating leases on ships is ac-

counted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms.

Interest

Revenue is recognised as the interest accrues using the ef-

fective interest rate method. 

Dividends

Revenue is recognised when the Group’s right to receive the 

payment is established.

5.4		  Government grants
Government grants are initially recognised as deferred income 

where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be re-

ceived and all attaching conditions will be complied with. The 

grants related to an expense item are recognised as a reduc-

tion of the expense over the period necessary to match the 

grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to 

compensate. Grants that compensate the Group for the cost of 

an asset are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis 

over the useful life of the asset.

5.5.		 Earnings per share
The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) 

data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by divid-

ing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of 

the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 

outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by 

adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary sharehold-

ers and the weighted average number of ordinary shares out-
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standing for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, 

which comprise convertible notes and share options granted 

to employees.

5.6.		 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are cash on hand, call deposits, 

short-term bank deposits and short-term highly liquid invest-

ments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash 

and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in 

value. 

5.7.		 Non-derivative financial instruments
Non-derivative financial instruments comprise investments in 

equity and debt securities, trade and other receivables, cash 

and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings, and trade and 

other payables.

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at 

fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value through profit 

or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent 

to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments are 

measured as described below.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call 

deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and 

form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are in-

cluded as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the 

purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

An instrument is classified at fair value through profit or loss 

if it is held for trading or is designated as such upon initial 

recognition. Financial instruments are designated at fair 

value through profit or loss if the Group manages such in-

vestments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on 

their fair value in accordance with the Group’s documented 

risk management or investment strategy. Upon initial rec-

ognition attributable transaction costs are recognised in 

profit or loss when incurred. Financial instruments at fair 

value through profit or loss are measured at fair value, and 

changes therein are recognised in profit or loss.

Other

Other non-derivative financial instruments are measured at 

amortised cost using the straight-line method, less any im-

pairment losses.

5.8.		 Derivative financial instruments
The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as inter-

est rate swaps and options to hedge its risks associated with 

interest rate fluctuations. Such derivative financial instruments 

are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a 

derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-

measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as assets when 

the fair value is positive and as liabilities when the fair value 

is negative.

Any gain or loss arising from changes in fair value on deriva-

tives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are taken di-

rectly to net profit or loss for the financial year.

The fair value of interest rate derivative contracts is determined 

using generally accepted mathematical valuation methods 

such as Libor Market Model by Moosmüller & Knauf, Calibra-

tion of Volatility, or Monte Carlo Simulation.

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified 

into:

•	 fair value hedges

•	 cash flow hedges, and

•	 hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation

At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Group formally 

designates and documents the hedge relationship to which 

the Group wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk man-

agement objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. 

Such hedges are expected to be highly effective in achieving 

offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows and are assessed 

on an ongoing basis to determine that they actually have been 

highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for 

which they were designated.

Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of gain or loss on the hedging instru-

ment is recognised directly in equity, while any ineffective 

portion is recognised immediately in the income statement. 

Amounts taken to equity are transferred to the income 
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statement when the hedged transaction affects the income 

statements.

If the hedging instrument no longer meets the criteria for 

hedge accounting, expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, 

hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively.

5.9.		 Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable 

value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 

ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs necessary 

to make the sale. 

The costs of raw materials, consisting mostly of fuel, and 

merchandise purchased for resale are assigned by using the 

weighted average cost method.

5.10.	 Investment property
Investment property is property held either to earn rental in-

come or for capital appreciation or for both, rather than for 

sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the production 

or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes. 

Investment property is measured at fair value with any change 

therein recognised in profit or loss

5.11.	 Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment, except ships, are stated at 

cost, less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in 

value. Subsequent expenditure relating to an item of property, 

plant and equipment that has already been recognised (e.g. 

replacements of parts of some items, dry-dockings with inter-

vals of two or five years) are added to the carrying amount 

of the assets, if the recognition criteria are met, i.e. (a) it is 

probable that future economic benefits associated with the 

item will flow to the Group, and (b) the cost of the item can 

be measured reliably. The replaced items are derecognised. All 

other expenditures are recognised as an expense in the period 

in which they are incurred.

Ships are measured at fair value (i.e. a revalued amount) less 

depreciation and impairment losses charged subsequent to 

the date of the revaluation. Revaluation is normally performed 

every 3 to 5 years to ensure that the fair value of a revalued as-

set does not differ materially from its carrying amount. 

At the revaluation date, the current cost of ships is replaced by 

their fair value at the date of revaluation and accumulated de-

preciation is eliminated. Any revaluation surplus is credited to 

“revaluation of ships” included in equity in the balance sheet, 

except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease 

of the same asset previously recognised in the income state-

ment, in which case the increase is recognised in the income 

statement. A revaluation deficit is recognised in the income 

statement, except that a deficit directly offsetting a previous 

surplus on the same asset is directly offset against the surplus 

in the “revaluation of ships”.

An annual transfer from the revaluation reserve to retained 

earnings is made for the difference between depreciation 

based on the revalued carrying amount of the assets and the 

depreciation based on the assets’ original cost. Upon disposal, 

any revaluation reserve relating to the particular asset being 

sold is transferred to retained earnings.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the es-

timated useful life of the asset. Depreciation is discontinued 

when the carrying value of an asset equals its residual value. 

The residual value of ships is based on their estimated realis-

able value at the end of their useful life. The above principle is 

in conformity with industry practice. 

The residual values, method of depreciation and useful lives of 

items of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at least 

at each financial year end and, if an expectation differs from 

previous estimates, the change is accounted for as a change in 

an accounting estimate. 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised 

upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are ex-

pected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on 

derecognition of the asset is included in the income statement 

(in “other operating income” or “other operating expenses”) in 

the financial year the asset is derecognised.

5.12.	 Goodwill
Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially meas-

ured at cost being the excess of the cost of the business combi-

nation over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the ac-

quiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
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at the date of acquisition. When the excess is negative (nega-

tive goodwill) it is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any 

accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impair-

ment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, 

from the acquisition date, allocated to the Group’s appropri-

ate cash-generating units, or groups of cash-generating units, 

that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the business 

combination. Each unit or group of units to which goodwill is 

allocated (1) represents the lowest level within the Group at 

which goodwill is monitored for internal management purpos-

es; and (2) is not larger than a segment based on the Group’s 

primary reporting format. 

5.13.	 Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets (the licences and development costs of 

IT programs, acquired customer contracts) are initially recog-

nised at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired as part of 

an acquisition of a business is their fair value as at the date of 

acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets with 

finite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated amorti-

zation and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally gen-

erated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development 

costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is charged against 

profits in the year in which the expenditure is incurred. 

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either 

finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amor-

tised over the useful economic life on a straight-line basis and 

assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that 

the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period 

and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a fi-

nite life are reviewed at each financial year-end. Changes in the 

expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of 

future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted 

for by changing the amortization period or method, as appro-

priate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The 

amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is 

recognised in the income statement in the expense category 

consistent with the function of the intangible asset. 

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for im-

pairment annually either individually or at the cash-generating 

unit level. Such intangibles are not amortised. The useful life of 

an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually 

to determine whether the indefinite life assessment continues 

to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assess-

ment from indefinite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible as-

set are measured as the difference between the net disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are rec-

ognised in the income statement when the asset is derecog-

nised.

Research and development expenditures

Research costs are expensed as incurred. An intangible as-

set arising from development expenditure on an individual 

project is capitalised only when the Group can demonstrate 

(1) the technical feasibility of completing the intangible as-

set so that it will be available for use or sale; (2) its inten-

tion to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset; (3) 

how the asset will generate future economic benefits; (4) the 

availability of resources to complete the asset; and (5) the 

ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to 

the asset during development. 

Following the initial recognition of development expendi-

ture, the cost model is applied requiring the asset to be 

carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and ac-

cumulated impairment losses. Any expenditure capitalised 

is amortised over the period of expected future sales from 

the related project. Amortization of the asset begins when 

development is complete and the asset is available for use.

5.14.	 Impairment 
Financial assets

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to de-

termine whether there is any objective evidence that it is 

impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if 

objective evidence indicates that one or more events have 

had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of 

the asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at 

amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its car-

rying amount, and the present value of the estimated future 
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cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. 

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impair-

ment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets 

are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit 

risk characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. 

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related 

objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss 

was recognised. For financial assets measured at amortised 

cost, the reversal is recognised in profit or loss. 

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, 

other than investment property, inventories and deferred 

tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine 

whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such 

indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is es-

timated. For goodwill and intangible assets that have indefi-

nite lives or that are not yet available for use, the recover-

able amount is estimated at each reporting date.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit 

is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs 

to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash 

flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 

discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the 

time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For 

the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped to-

gether into the smallest group of assets that generates cash 

inflows from continuing use that are largely independent 

of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the 

cash-generating unit). The goodwill acquired in a business 

combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allo-

cated to cash-generating units that are expected to benefit 

from the synergies of the combination.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of 

an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated 

recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in 

profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of a 

cash-generating unit are allocated first to reduce the carry-

ing amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then 

to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit 

(group of units) on a pro rata basis. 

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. 

In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in 

prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any in-

dication that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An 

impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the 

estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An 

impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the as-

set’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 

that would have been determined, net of depreciation or 

amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

5.15.	 Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value, net of 

directly attributable transaction costs. In subsequent periods, 

financial liabilities are stated at amortised cost using the ef-

fective interest method; any difference between the proceeds 

(net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recog-

nised in the income statement over the period of the financial 

liability. Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obliga-

tion under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

5.16.	 Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense when incurred, 

except those, which are directly attributable to the acquisi-

tion, construction or production of assets that necessarily take 

a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use 

or sale (e.g. new ships). Borrowing costs related to the building 

of new ships are capitalised as part of the cost of related assets 

(the ships) (incurred up to the delivery date).

 

5.17.	 Provisions 
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present ob-

ligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, it is 

probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 

benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable 

estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If the 

effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are 

discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where ap-

propriate, the risk specific to the liability. The expense relating 

to any provision is presented in the income statement net of 

any reimbursement. Where discounting is used, the increase 

in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised in 

“financial expense”.
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5.18. 	 Employee benefits
A defined benefit plan is a post employment benefit plan oth-

er than a defined contribution plan. The Group’s net obliga-

tion in respect of defined benefit pension plans is calculated 

separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future 

benefit that employees have earned in return for their serv-

ice in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted 

to determine its present value. Any unrecognised past serv-

ice costs and the fair value of any plan assets are deducted. 

The calculation is performed annually by a qualified actuary. 

When the calculation result is a benefit to the Group, the rec-

ognised asset is limited to the net total of any unrecognised 

past service costs and the present value of any future refunds 

from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. 

When the benefits of a plan are improved the portion of the 

increased benefit relating to past service by employees is rec-

ognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the av-

erage period until the benefits become vested. To the extent 

that the benefits vest immediately, the expense is recognised 

immediately in profit or loss.

Group company Tallink Silja Oy Ab had a benefit pension plan, 

which covered substantially all of its land-based employees, 

and required contributions to be made to separately admin-

istrated funds. 

The cost of defined benefit pension plans was determined us-

ing actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involved mak-

ing assumptions about discount rates, expected rates of return 

of assets, future salary increases, mortality rates and future 

pension increases. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, 

such estimates were subject to significant uncertainty. Further 

details are given in Note 17.

5.19.	 Leases
The Group as a lessee 

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all 

the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased 

item, are capitalized at the inception of the lease at the fair 

value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value 

of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are appor-

tioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the 

lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on 

the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are 

charged directly to the income statement. Capitalised leased 

assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated use-

ful life of the asset and the lease term.

Leases, where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and 

benefits of ownership of the asset, are classified as operat-

ing leases and lease payments are recognised as operating 

expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Group as a lessor 

Leases where the Group retains substantially all the risks and 

benefits of ownership of the assets are classified as operat-

ing leases. Lease income from operating leases is recognised 

in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

5.20.	 Income tax
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. In-

come tax expense is recognised in profit or loss except to the 

extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in 

which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income 

for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted 

at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in 

respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet method, 

providing for temporary differences between the carrying 

amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting pur-

poses and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred 

tax is not recognised for the following temporary differences: 

the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction 

that is not a business combination and that affects neither 

accounting nor taxable profit, and differences relating to in-

vestments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to 

the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the 

foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognised 

for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recog-

nition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates 

that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences 

when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted 

or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax 

assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable 

right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate 

to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same 

taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to 
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settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their 

tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously. 

Group companies in Estonia

According to Estonian Income Tax Act, for Group companies 

in Estonia, including the Parent, net profit is not subject to 

income tax, but all dividends paid are subject to income tax 

(22/78 of net dividend paid out before 31 December 2007; 

21/79 of net dividend paid / payable out during the calendar 

year 2008 and after that the rate will decrease to 20/80 of 

net dividend paid out after 1 January 2009). The Parent’s po-

tential tax liability related to the distribution of its retained 

earnings as dividends is not recorded in the balance sheet. 

The amount of potential tax liability related to the distribu-

tion of dividends depends on when, how much and from 

which sources the dividends are paid out. 

Income tax from the payment of dividends is recorded as 

income tax expense at the moment the dividends are de-

clared.

Group companies in Cyprus, the Bahamas, 

Panama and the Cayman Islands

According to the income tax law of Cyprus and the Bahamas, 

the net profit of shipping companies registered in Cyprus 

and the Bahamas and the dividends paid by these compa-

nies are not subject to income tax. Thus there are no tempo-

rary differences between the tax bases and carrying values 

of assets and liabilities that may cause deferred income tax. 

Shipping companies registered in Panama and the Cayman 

Islands are dormant. 

Other foreign Group companies

In accordance with the income tax laws of other jurisdic-

tions, the company’s net profit adjusted for temporary and 

permanent differences determined by the income tax acts is 

subject to current income tax in those countries in which the 

Group companies have been registered. 

Tax to be paid is reported in current liabilities and deferred 

tax positions are reported in non-current assets or liabili-

ties.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of 

dividends are recognised at the same time as the liability to 

pay the related dividend is recognised. Maximum income tax 

liability that could arise on the distribution of dividends is dis-

closed in Note 24.
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Note 6	
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

In January 2007 a subsidiary company of AS Tallink Grupp, OÜ 

TLG Hotell purchased a 100% share in OÜ Hera Salongid from 

AS Infortar. The purchase price was 960,000 EEK (61,000 EUR). 

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR in thousands of EUR
Carrying value Recognised on 

acquisition
Carrying value Recognised on 

acquisition
Cash and bank accounts 303 303 19 19
Receivables and prepayments 128 128 8 8
Inventories 160 160 10 10
Property, plant & equipment 652 652 42 42
Total assets 1,243 1,243 79 79

Short-term liabilities 1,544 1,544 99 99
Total liabilities 1,544 1,544 99 99

Fair value of net assets -301 -301 -20 -20
Purchase price 960 61
Goodwill 1,261 81

Cash outflow on acquisition: In thousands of EEK In thousands of EUR
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary 303 19
Cash paid -960 -61
Net cash outflow -657 -42

OÜ Hera Salongid provides beauty services. The fair values of 

the identifiable assets and liabilities of OÜ Hera Salongid were 

as follows:
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In April 2006 AS Tallink Grupp purchased 100% of the voting 

shares of AS HTG Invest from Transiidikeskuse AS. The pur-

chase price was 17,500,000 EEK (1,118,000 EUR). AS HTG Invest 

is a stevedoring company operating in the Port of Tallinn. The 

fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of AS HTG 

Invest were as follows:

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR in thousands of EUR
Carrying value Recognised 

on acquisition
Carrying value Recognised 

on acquisition
Cash and bank accounts 7,419 7,419 474 474

Receivables and prepayments 3,329 3,329 213 213
Inventories 218 218 14 14
Property, plant & equipment 1,094 4,065 70 260
Other intangible assets 0 7,338 0 469
Total assets 12,060 22,369 771 1,430

Short term liabilities 4,869 4,869 312 312
Total liabilities 4,869 4,869 312 312

Fair value of net assets 7,191 17,500 459 1,118
Purchase price 17,500 0 1,118

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
Cash outflow on acquisition:
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary 7,419 474
Cash paid -17,500 -1,118
Net cash outflow -10,081 -644

AS HTG Invest’s profit contribution for the period April 2006 to 

August 2006 was 3,244,000 EEK (207,000 EUR). 

Presentation of information about the revenue and the prof-

it or loss of the combined entity for the period 1 September 

2005 to 31 August 2006 is impracticable, because the financial 

year of acquired entity was not same as the Group’s financial 

year and retrospective restatement to IFRS would have been 

impracticable.
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On 30 June 2006, AS Tallink Scandinavian (a subsidiary of the 

Group) purchased 100% of the voting shares in Silja Oy Ab from 

Silja Holdings Ltd, an unlisted company specialising in cargo 

and passenger transportation. Silja Holdings Ltd was owned 

by Sea Containers Ltd. The purchase price was 1,592,088,000 

EEK (101,753,000 EUR). The share purchase agreement for Silja 

Oy Ab shares was signed on 11 June 2006 and the acquisi-

tion was concluded on 19 July 2006 after being approved by 

an extraordinary shareholders’ meeting and the competition 

authorities of Estonia, Finland and Sweden. Financially Silja’s 

business was transferred to the Group and consolidated from 

1 July 2006. The purchase price allocation was based on the 

data of 30 June 2006. The fair values of the identifiable assets 

and liabilities of Silja Oy Ab as at the date of acquisition were 

as follows:

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR in thousands of EUR
Carrying value Recognised 

on acquisition
Carrying value Recognised 

on acquisition
Cash and bank accounts 303,435 303,435 19,393 19,393
Receivables and prepayments 616,803 616,803 39,421 39,421
Inventories 105,615 105,615 6,750 6,750
Non-current financial assets 64,683 64,683 4,134 4,134
Property, plant & equipment 6,783,005 7,344,828 433,513 469,420
Trade mark of Silja 0 912,009 0 58,288
Other intangible assets 166,010 166,010 10,610 10,610
Total assets 8,039,551 9,513,383 513,821 608,016

Short term liabilities 2,152,691 2,152,691 137,582 137,582
Long term liabilities 5,058,108 5,058,108 323,272 323,272
Total liabilities 7,210,799 7,210,799 460,854 460,854

Fair value of net assets 828,752 2,302,584 52,967 147,162
Purchase price 1,592,088 101,753
Negative goodwill -710,496 -45,409

1,241,401,000 EEK (79,340,000 EUR) was paid in cash and AS 

Tallink Grupp issued 5,000,000 ordinary shares with a fair value 

of 54.76 EEK (3.5 EUR) each, being the published closing price 

on Tallinn Stock Exchange at 30 June 2006. The purchase price 

was final and there were no purchase price adjustments in the 

financial year ended 31 August 2007. 
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in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
Cost:
Shares issued, at fair value 273,816 17,500
Cash paid 1,241,401 79,340
Costs associated with the acquisition 76,871 4,913
Total 1,592,088 101,753

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
Cash outflow on acquisition:
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary 303 435 19,393
Cash paid 1,241,401 79,340
Transaction costs -21 464 -1,372
Net cash outflow -959,430 -61,319

Silja Oy Ab’s profit contribution for the period June 2006 to 

August 2006 was 236,874,000 EEK (15,139,000 EUR). 

Presentation of information about the revenue and the profit 

or loss of the combined entity for the period from 1 September 

2005 to 31 August 2006 is impracticable, because the financial 

year of the acquired entity was not same as the Group’s finan-

cial year., The financial statements of the acquired entity were 

prepared according to the Finnish GAAP and retrospective re-

statement to IFRS would have been impracticable.

Note 7	
SEGMENT INFORMATION 

The Group’s operations are organised and managed separately 

according to the nature of the different markets. The Group 

operates (1) three ships between Estonia and Finland, (2) four 

ships between Estonia and Sweden, (3) two ships between 

Latvia and Sweden, (4) three ships between Germany and Fin-

land, (5) five ships between Finland and Sweden, (6) two ships 

leased out from the Group and (7) two hotels and one shop in 

Estonia, which represent different business segments. 

	

The Group’s market share on the Estonia-Finland route is 

about 44% of passenger transportation and about 53% of 

cargo transportation, on the Tallinn-Stockholm route is about 

100% of passenger transportation and about 100% of cargo 

transportation, on the Paldiski-Kapellskär route is about 100% 

of passenger transportation and about 60% of cargo trans-

portation. The market share on the Riga-Stockholm route is 

about 100% or both passenger and cargo transportation, and 

the estimated market share on the Finland-Germany route 

is about 56% of passenger transportation and about 23% of 

cargo transportation. The estimated passenger transportation 

market share on the Helsinki-Stockholm route and the Turku-

Stockholm/Kapellskär route is about 56% and the cargo trans-

portation market share is about 34%.

	

In the opinion of the Group’s management the prices used in 

inter-segment transactions do not significantly differ from the 

prices used in transactions with external customers.

	

The following tables present the Group’s revenue and profit as 

well as certain asset and liability information regarding report-

able segments for the years ended 31 August 2007 and 2006.
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Geographical segments – 
By the location of assets
for the year ended 31 August and as of 31 August, respectively
in thousands of EEK
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Revenue
Sales to external customers 2,641,659 1,407,463 373,119 1,373,173 5,657,963 259,056 190,853 0 11,903,286
Inter-segment sales 0 0 0 0 0 88,098 0 -88,098 0

2,641,659 1,407,463 373,119 1,373,173 5,657,963 347,154 190,853 -88,098 11,903,286

Result
Segment result 817,409 212,696 4,201 203,890 1,016,408 42,279 47,371 0 2,344,254
Unallocated expenses -790,096
Negative goodwill 689
Net financial items -597,335
Income from associates 7,698
Profit before income tax 965,210
Income tax 84,077
Net profit 1,049,287

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 4,840,322 4,884,255 439,367 5,062,289 8,554,764 86,212 442,512 -21,560 24,288,161
Unallocated assets 2,282,736

26,570,897

Segment liabilities 343,095 95,280 42,543 27,657 847,471 45,481 7,789 -21,294 1,388,022
Unallocated liabilities 15,047,938

16,435,960

Other segment 
information
Capital expenditures:
-  segment’s property, plant 

and equipment (“PP&E”)
1,731,178 19,401 8,729 8,680 47,629 31,456 57 0 1,847,130

-  unallocated PP&E 248,877
-  segment’s intangible 

assets (“IA”)
2,864 428 0 0 81,445 1,753 0 0 86,490

-  unallocated IA 19,111
Depreciation 118,095 137,220 20,900 147,406 379,859 6,472 26,136 0 836,088
Unallocated depreciation 10,981
Amortization 1,823 268 0 0 74,680 1,645 0 0 78,416

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7 77

2006

Es
to

ni
a-

Fi
nl

an
d 

ro
ut

e

Es
to

ni
a-

Sw
ed

en
 

ro
ut

es

La
tv

ia
-S

w
ed

en
 

ro
ut

e

G
er

m
an

y-
Fi

nl
an

d 
ro

ut
e

Fi
nl

an
d-

Sw
ed

en
 

ro
ut

es

Es
to

ni
a 

m
ai

nl
an

d 
bu

si
ne

ss

O
th

er

El
im

in
at

io
n 

of
 

in
te

r-
se

gm
en

t s
al

es

To
ta

l

Revenue
Sales to external customers 2,656,856 1,370,932 137,854 598,886 1,324,219 183,985 58,179 0 6,330,911
Inter-segment sales 0 38,866 0 0 0 60,319 0 -99,185 0

2,656,856 1,409,798 137,854 598,886 1,324,219 244,304 58,179 -99,185 6,330,911

Result
Segment result 582,112 163,353 -32,646 156,944 441,028 53,924 12,736 0 1,377,451
Unallocated expenses -330,926
Negative goodwill 710,496
Net financial items -271,717

Profit before income tax 1,485,304
Income tax -33
Net profit 1,485,271

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 4,041,046 4,812,159 348,827 5,185,296 9,243,149 41,848 271,321 -4,521 23,939,125
Unallocated assets 1,992,437

25,931,562

Segment liabilities 404,187 146,963 24,805 7,064 1,073,575 31,455 63 -4,521 1,683,591
Unallocated liabilities 15,172,693

16,856,284

Other segment 
information
Capital expenditures:
-  segment’s property, plant 

and equipment (“PP&E”)
2,390,305 9,914 2,464 4,855,110 6,259 6,481 17,488 0 7,288,021

-  unallocated PP&E 521,920
-  segment’s intangible 

assets (“IA”)
207 0 0 0 14,443 124 0 0 14,774

Depreciation 137,577 103,772 11,479 56,268 54,875 3,117 26,461 0 393,549
Unallocated depreciation 8,263
Amortization 1,275 66 0 0 15,881 630 0 0 17,852
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for the year ended 31 August and as of 31 August, respectively 

in thousands of EUR
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Revenue
Sales to external customers 168,833 89,953 23,847 87,762 361,610 16,556 12,198 0 760,759
Inter-segment sales 0 0 0 0 0 5,631 0 -5,631 0

168,833 89,953 23,847 87,762 361,610 22,187 12,198 -5,631 760,759

Result
Segment result 52,242 13,594 268 13,031 64,960 2,702 3,028 0 149,825
Unallocated expenses -50,497
Negative goodwill 44
Net financial items -38,176
Income from associates 492
Profit before income tax 61,688
Income tax 5,374
Net profit 67,062

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 309,353 312,161 28,081 323,539 546,749 5,510 28,282 -1,378 1,552,297
Unallocated assets 145,893

1,698,190

Segment liabilities 21,928 6,089 2,719 1,768 54,163 2,907 498 -1,361 88,711
Unallocated liabilities 961,738

1,050,449

Other segment information
Capital expenditures:
-  segment’s property, plant 

and equipment (“PP&E”)
110,642 1,240 558 555 3,044 2,010 4 0 118,053

-  unallocated PP&E 15,906
-  segment’s intangible assets 

(“IA”)
183 28 0 0 5,205 112 0 0 5,528

-  unallocated IA 1,221
Depreciation 7,548 8,770 1,336 9,421 24,277 414 1,670 0 53,436
Unallocated depreciation 702
Amortization 117 17 0 0 4,773 105 0 0 5,012

for the year ended 31 August and as of 31 August, respectively 
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in thousands of EUR

2006
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Revenue
Sales to external customers 169,804 87,619 8,810 38,276 84,633 11,759 3,718 0 404,619
Inter-segment sales 0 2,484 0 0 0 3,855 0 -6,339 0

169,804 90,103 8,810 38,276 84,633 15,614 3,718 -6,339 404,619

Result
Segment result 37,204 10,440 -2,087 10,031 28,187 3,446 814 0 88,035
Unallocated expenses -21,150
Negative goodwill 45,409
Net financial items -17,366

Profit before income tax 94,928
Income tax -2
Net profit 94,926

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 258,270 307,553 22,294 331,401 590,745 2,675 17,340 -289 1,529,989
Unallocated assets 127,340

1,657,329

Segment liabilities 25,833 9,393 1,585 451 68,614 2,010 4 -289 107,601
Unallocated liabilities 969,712

1,077,313

Other segment information
Capital expenditures:
-  segment’s property, plant 

and equipment (“PP&E”)
152,768 634 157 310,298 400 414 1,118 0 465,789

-  unallocated PP&E 33,357
-  segment’s intangible assets 

(“IA”)
14 0 0 0 923 8 0 0 945

Depreciation 8,793 6,632 734 3,596 3,507 199 1,691 0 25,152
Unallocated depreciation 528
Amortization 82 4 0 0 1,015 40 0 0 1,142
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As of 31 August 2007 unallocated liabilities include the loans 

received to finance the ships operating between (1) Estonia 

and Finland in the amount of 3,261,966,000 EEK (208,478,000 

EUR), 2006: 2,321,753,000 EEK (148,387,000 EUR); (2) Estonia 

and Sweden in the amount of 2,970,524,000 EEK (189,851,000 

EUR), 2006: 3,154,407,000 EEK (201,603,000 EUR); (3) Germany 

and Finland in the amount of 3,347,190,000 EEK (213,924,000 

EUR), 2006: 3,658,194,000 EEK (233,801,000 EUR); and (4) 

Finland and Sweden in the amount of 5,034,122,000 EEK 

(321,739,000 EUR), 2006: 5,414,709,000 EEK (346,063,000 EUR). 

Corresponding interest expenses amounted to (1) 125,999,000 

EEK (8,053,000 EUR), (2) 174,318,000 EEK (11,141,000 EUR), 

(3) 171,640,000 EEK (10,970,000 EUR), (4) 295,674,000 EEK 

(18,897,000 EUR), 2006: (1) 43,774,000 EEK (2,798,000 EUR), (2) 

116,414,000 EEK (7,440,000 EUR), (3) 70,255,000 EEK (4,490,000 

EUR), (4) 30,273,000 EEK (1,935,000 EUR).

Information by operational segments
for the year ended 31 August
in thousands of EEK

2007 2006
Ticket sales 2,864,158 1,960,801
Sales of cargo transport 2,410,306 1,229,382
Accommodation sales 110,963 95,043
Restaurant and shop sales on-board and on mainland 5,945,192 2,776,707
Income from leases of vessels 188,728 57,316
Other 383,939 211,662
Total revenue of the Group 11,903,286 6,330,911

for the year ended 31 August
in thousands of EUR

2007 2006
Ticket sales 183,053 125,318
Sales of cargo transport 154,047 78,572
Accommodation sales 7,092 6,074
Restaurant and shop sales on-board and on mainland 379,967 177,464
Income from leases of vessels 12,062 3,663
Other 24,538 13,528
Total revenue of the Group 760,759 404,619

Most of the Group’s assets (incl. property, plant and equipment) 

are related to marine transportation. As it is not practicable 

to divide the assets related to marine transportation by the 

different operational segments of marine transportation, the 

information about assets and purchases of property, plant and 

equipment by operational segments has not been disclosed in 

the notes to these consolidated financial statements.
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Note 8	
OPERATING EXPENSES AND FINANCIAL ITEMS

for the year ended 31 August

Cost of sales in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR Note
2007 2006 2007 2006

Cost of goods -2,386,369 -1,160,791 -152,517 -74,188
Port charges -1,319,368 -766,645 -84,323 -48,998
Bunker cost -1,432,707 -848,032 -91,567 -54,199
Staff costs -1,653,300 -679,125 -105,665 -43,404
Depreciation and amortization -778,813 -389,941 -49,775 -24,922 19, 20
Spare parts and maintenance expenses -395,692 -168,284 -25,289 -10,755
Other costs -800,402 -486,122 -51,155 -31,069
Total cost of sales -8,766,651 -4,498,940 -560,291 -287,535

for the year ended 31 August

Marketing expenses in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR Note
2007 2006 2007 2006

Advertising expenses -346,859 -154,491 -22,168 -9,874
Staff costs -389,927 -214,202 -24,921 -13,690
Depreciation and amortization -2,102 -4,849 -135 -310 19, 20
Other costs -53,493 -80,978 -3,419 -5,175
Total marketing expenses -792,381 -454,520 -50,643 -29,049

for the year ended 31 August

Administrative expenses in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR Note
2007 2006 2007 2006

Staff costs -433,911 -66,457 -27,732 -4,247
Depreciation and amortization -144,570 -24,874 -9,240 -1,590 19, 20
Other costs -418,880 -238,467 -26,771 -15,241
Total administrative expenses -997,361 -329,798 -63,743 -21,078

Specification of staff costs included in the cost of sales, 
marketing expenses and administrative expenses:

for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Wages and salaries -1,752,248 -700,923 -111,989 -44,797
Social security costs -689,745 -239,021 -44,083 -15,276
Staff training costs -14,325 -5,604 -915 -358
Other staff costs -20,820 -14,236 -1,331 -910
Total staff costs -2,477,138 -959,784 -158,318 -61,341
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Financial income and financial expenses
for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Financial income
Net foreign exchange gains 11,934 0 763 0
Income from interest rate swaps 170,265 12,993 10,882 830
Interest income 21,685 23,208 1,386 1,483
Other financial income 0 8,653 0 554

203,884 44,854 13,031 2,867
Financial expenses
Net foreign exchange losses 0 -1,080 0 -69
Interest expenses and other financial expenses -786,270 -298,028 -50,252 -19,048
Expenses from interest rate swaps -7,267 -17,463 -464 -1,116
Other financial expenses -7,682 0 -491 0

-801,219 -316,571 -51,207 -20,233

Note 9	
TAXES

Income tax contains current income tax and deferred income 

tax. 

 

Swedish, Finnish, Latvian and Russian subsidiaries

In accordance with the Swedish, Finnish, Latvian and Rus-

sian tax laws, the company’s net profit adjusted for tempo-

rary and permanent differences determined in the income 

tax acts is subject to income tax in Finland, Sweden, Latvia 

and Russia (in Finland the tax rate is 26%, in Sweden - 28%, 

in Latvia 15% and in Russia – 22%).

Income tax expense
Major components of the Group’s income tax expense 
for the years ended 31 August:

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Current period tax expense
    Swedish subsidiaries -1,770 -86 -113 -6
    Finnish subsidiaries -297 -219 -19 -14
    Latvian subsidiary -12 0 -1 0
    Russian subsidiary -10 -5 0 0
Total current tax expense -2,089 -310 -133 -20

Deferred tax expense
    Swedish subsidiaries -53,167 277 -3,398 18
    Finnish subsidiaries 139,333 0 8,905 0
    Latvian subsidiary 0 0 0 0
    Russian subsidiary 0 0 0 0
Total deferred tax expense 86,166 277 5,507 18

Total income tax expense 84,077 -33 5,374 -2
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Reconciliation of effective tax rate
for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Profit for the period 1,049,287 1,485,271 67,062 94,926
Total income tax expense 84,077 -33 5,374 -2
Profit excluding income tax 965,210 1,485,304 61,688 94,928

for the year ended 31 August
In thousands of EEK

      2007       2006
Income tax using Parent´s domestic tax 
rate

0% 0 0% 0

Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdiction 8.71% 84,077 0.00% -33
8.71% 84,077 0.00% -33

for the year ended 31 August
In thousands of EUR

      2007       2006
Income tax using Parent´s domestic tax rate 0% 0 0% 0
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdiction 8.71% 5,374 0.00% -2

8.71% 5,374 0.00% -2

Deferred tax assets and liabilities
According to Russian, Latvian, Finnish and Swedish legislation 

it is permissible for taxation purposes to use higher deprecia-

tion and amortization rates and thereby accomplish a post-

ponement of tax payments. These postponements are shown 

as a deferred tax liability. The Finnish and Swedish subsidiaries 

have also carry-forwards of tax losses, which are considered in 

the calculation of the deferred tax asset. 

	

At 31 August 2007 the Swedish subsidiary – Tallink Sverige AB 

– had a deferred tax liability, the Finnish subsidiary – Tallink 

Finland OY – had an unrecognised deferred tax asset, the Finn-

ish subsidiary – Tallink Silja OY – had a deferred tax asset and a 

deferred tax liability, the Swedish subsidiary – Tallink Silja AB – 

had a deferred tax liability and the Russian subsidiary – Tallink-

Ru OOO - had no significant deferred tax liability or asset.

	

At 31 August 2006 the Swedish subsidiary – Tallink Sverige AB 

– had a deferred tax liability, the Finnish subsidiaries – Tallink 

Finland OY and Tallink Silja OY Ab – had an unrecognised de-

ferred tax asset (it is probable that future taxable profit will be 

available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised) 

and the Russian subsidiary – Tallink-Ru OOO - had no signifi-

cant deferred tax liability or asset:

Recognised and unrecognised 
deferred tax assets and liabilities
as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Deferred tax asset (non-current asset) 153,102 0 9,785 0
Deferred tax liability (non-current liability) 63,463 69 4,056 4
Unrecognised deferred tax asset of Tallink Finland OY 3,129 2,222 200 142
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
attributable to the following
as of 31 August

In thousands of EEK Assets Liabilities Net
2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

Tax loss carry-forward -498,219 0 0 0 -498,219 0
Property, plant and equipment 0 0 183,316 69 183,316 69
Intangible assets   0 0 225,264 0 225,264 0
Tax assets / liabilities -498,219 0 408,580 69 -89,639 69
Offset of tax 345,117 0 -345,117 0 0 0
Tax assets / liabilities -153,102 0 63,463 69 -89,639 69

as of 31 August
In thousands of EUR

Assets Liabilities Net
2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

Tax loss carry-forward -31,842 0 0  0  -31,842 0
Property, plant and equipment 0 0 11,716 4 11,716 4
Intangible assets  0  0 14,397 0  14,397 0
Tax assets / liabilities -31,842 0 26,113 4 -5,729 4
Offset of tax 22,057 0 -22,057 0 0 0
Tax assets-/ liabilities -9,785 0 4,056 4 -5,729 4

Movement in temporary differences 
during the year
In thousands of EEK

Balance
1 September 2006

Recognised
in profit or loss

Recognised
in equity

Balance
31 August 2007

Tax loss carry-forward 0 -498,219 0 -498,219
Property, plant and equipment 69 186,784 -3,537 183,316
Intangible assets 0 225,264 0 225,264
      69 -86,171 -3,537 -89,639

In thousands of EUR

Balance
1 September 2006

Recognised 
in profit or loss

Recognised
in equity

Balance
31 August 2007

Tax loss carry-forward 0 -31,842 0 -31,842
Property, plant and equipment 4 11,938 -226 11,716
Intangible assets 0 14,397 0 14,397
      4 -5,507 -226 -5,729
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Note 10	
EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net 

profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by 

the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstand-

ing during the year. As the Group does not have any potential 

ordinary shares, diluted earnings per share are equal to basic 

earnings per share.

for the year ended 31 August 

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding (in thousands)

673,817 521,528 673,817 521,528

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent 1,049,287 1,484,206 67,062 94,858
Earnings per share (in EEK/EUR per share) 1.56 2.85 0.10 0.18

As a result of the issue of new shares, share capital increased 

from 168,454,260 shares to 673,817,040 shares on 31 January 

2007. Since share capital was increased through a bonus issue, 

the average number of ordinary shares for the comparative pe-

riod has been adjusted and 673,817,040 has been used as the 

average number of ordinary shares in the calculation of earn-

ings per share for the current period.

The calculation of the weighted average number of ordinary 

shares for the year ended 31 August 2006 was the following:

-   the period from 1 September to 7 December 2005 

    (98 days) 4 x 110,000,000 shares

-   the period from 8 December 2005 to 30 June 2006 

    (205 days) 4 x 136,500,000 shares

-   the period from 1 July to 29 August 2006 

    (60 days) 4 x 141,500,000 shares

-   the period 30 August to 31 August 2006 

    (2 days) 4 x 168,454,260 shares

For further information on share issues see also Note 23.

Note 11	
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Cash at bank and in hand 932,301 401,733 59,584 25,676
Short-term deposits 371,308 1,005,875 23,731 64,287
Total cash and cash equivalents 1,303,609 1,407,608 83,315 89,963

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily 

bank deposit rates (in 2006/2007 the rates were in the range of 

0.25-4.42% and in 2005/2006 in the range of 0.25-3.30%). 

	

Short-term deposits are made for varying periods. The maturity 

dates of short-term deposits recognised in the balance sheet 

as of 31 August 2007 range from 1 September 2007 (over-night 

deposits) to 15 November 2007. As of 31 August 2007 and 

2006 short-term deposits of 82,628,000 EEK (5,281,000 EUR) 

and 152,236,000 EEK (9,729,654 EUR) respectively could only 

be used for repayment of bank loans.

	

The amount of cash and cash equivalents recorded in the cash 

flow statement is equal to the amount of cash and cash equiv-

alents recognised in the balance sheet.
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Note 12	
RECEIVABLES

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Trade receivables 539,457 468,672 34,478 29,954
Allowance for doubtful trade receivables -981 -560 -63 -36
Receivables from associates 12,439 14,911 795 953
Government grants 140,866 150,692 9,003 9,631
Other receivables 122,649 209,127 7,839 13,365
Accrued interest income 663 614 42 39
Total receivables 815,093 843,456 52,094 53,906

During the reporting period 540,027,000 EEK (34,514,000 EUR) 

was deducted from the cost of goods in connection with gov-

ernment grants; 2006: 72,725,000 EEK (4,648,000 EUR). 

	

During the reporting period 3,889,000 EEK (249,000 EUR) was 

expensed as doubtful and uncollectible; 2006: 1,313,000 EEK 

(84,000 EUR).

	

As of 31 August 2007 and 2006 the balance of other receiva-

bles includes sales commission receivable for the last month 

and 5 months respectively in the amount of 19,593,000 EEK 

(1,252,000 EUR) and 48,631,000 EEK (3,108,000 EUR) respec-

tively.

Note 13 
PREPAYMENTS

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Prepaid expenses 106,144 235,890 6,784 15,076
Tax assets 17,990 17,644 1,150 1,128

124,134 253,534 7,934 16,204
The balance of prepaid expenses includes mostly prepayments 

for insurance and fairway dues.

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Tax assets
VAT 15,313 13,109 979 838
Income tax 2,599 0 166 0
Other taxes 78 4,535 5 290

17,990 17,644 1,150 1,128
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Note 14 
INVENTORIES

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Raw materials (mostly fuel) 46,391 39,664 2,965 2,535
Goods for sale 225,961 197,564 14,442 12,627
Total inventories 272,352 237,228 17,407 15,162

Note 15	
INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 

In the previous financial year the Group acquired four associ-

ates – Reisevarehuset AS, Baltic Tours AS, Suomen Jakelutiet 

OY, Searail EEIG - through business combinations. In April 2007 

AS Tallink Grupp’s subsidiary Tallink Silja OY sold its 50% share-

holding in the Norwegian associate Reisevarehuset AS. The 

shares were sold to Det Nordenfjeldske Dampskibsselskab AS 

for 7,745 thousand EEK (495 thousand EUR). In June 2007 AS 

Tallink Grupp’s subsidiary Tallink Silja OY sold its 50% share-

holding in the Estonian associate AS Baltic Tours. The shares 

were sold to AS M&A for 7,417 thousand EEK (474 thousand 

EUR). The above is not a related party transaction. In August 

2007 AS Tallink Grupp co-established a new associated com-

pany, AS Tallink Takso. AS Tallink Grupp holds 34% of the enti-

ty’s share capital. The 1,020 thousand EEK (65 thousand EUR) 

contribution in share capital was made in August 2007. The 

company was registered in September 2007.

The Group has investments in the following associates:

as of 31 August

In thousands
Name of associate Country of 

incorporation
Interest Acquisition

cost
Equity

EEK EUR EEK EUR
AS Tallink Takso Estonia 34% 1,020 65 1,020 65
Suomen Jakelutiet OY Finland 50% 2,191 140 2,222 142
Searail EEIG Finland 33% 0 0 0 0
Total 3,211 205 3,242 207

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Investments at the beginning of financial year 9,044 0 578 0
Dividends received 0 0 0 0
Acquisition price of shares 1,020 9,044 65 578
Sales price of shares -15,162 0 -969 0
Gain on sale of shares 7,698 0 492 0
Other changes 642 0 41 0
Investments at the end of year 3,242 9,044 207 578
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Note 16	
OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND PREPAYMENTS 

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Other shares 5,492 6,275 351 401
Other receivables 3,787 1,965 243 126
Total other financial assets 9,279 8,240 594 527

Note 17	   
PENSION ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The board of the pension fund made a decision to propose 

that the fund be dissolved and that the pension liability be 

transferred to an insurance company mainly because of the 

administrative burden of running the fund and a decrease in 

the number of insured personnel. Furthermore the advantage 

of having the fund is very much dependant on the develop-

ment of stock prices. The management of Tallink Silja OY Ab 

decided to dissolve the pension fund and on 1 May 2007 the 

pension fund was transferred without any additional commit-

ments to pension insurance companies Varma and Sampo Life. 

The write-down of benefit assets previously recorded as in-

come resulted in a loss of 45,234,000 EEK (2,891,000 EUR). 

	

The following tables of the Tallink Silja OY Ab pension fund 

illustrate the components of net benefit expense recognised 

in the consolidated income statement and the funded status 

recognised in the consolidated balance sheet. 

The principal actuarial assumptions used 
as at August 31 2006:

the discount rates 4.75 %
the expected rates of return on any plan assets for the periods presented in the financial statements 4.75 %
the expected rates of salary increases (and of changes in an index or other variable specified in the formal or constructive 
terms of a plan as the basis for future benefit increases)

3.50 % 

any other material actuarial assumptions used: inflation 2.00 %

Reconciliation of assets (liabilities) recognised in the balance sheet:
as of 31 August

In thousands of EEK

2007 2006
Present value of defined benefit obligations that are wholly unfunded (-) 0 -204,079
Present value of defined benefit obligations that are wholly or partly funded (-) 0 0
Fair value of any plan assets (+) 0 268,089

0 64,010

Unrecognised net actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) 0 -18,776
Unrecorded past services cost (+) 0 0
Benefit assets / (liabilities) 0 45,234
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Reconciliation of assets (liabilities) recognised in the balance sheet:
as of 31 August

In thousands of EUR

2007 2006
Present value of defined benefit obligations that are wholly unfunded (-) 0 -13,043
Present value of defined benefit obligations that are wholly or partly funded (-) 0 0
Fair value of any plan assets (+) 0 17,134

0 4,091

Unrecognised net actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) 0 -1,200
Unrecorded past services cost (+) 0 0
Benefit assets / (liabilities) 0 2,891

Movements in recorded pension plan assets (or liabilities):
In thousands of EEK

Assets (+) Liabilities (-) Total
Balance as of 31 August 2006 268,089 -204,079 64,010
Transfer of pension fund -222,855 204,079 -18,776
Net transfer loss -45,234 0 -45,234
Balance as of 31 August 2007 0 0 0

Movements in recorded pension plan assets (or liabilities):
In thousands of EUR

Assets (+) Liabilities (-) Total
Balance as of 31 August 2006 17,134 -13,043 4,091
Transfer of pension fund -14,243 13,043 -1,200
Net transfer loss -2,891 0 -2,891
Balance as of 31 August 2007 0 0 0

The Swedish pension liability as of 31 August 2007 in amount of 

3,489,000 EEK (223,000 EUR) has been calculated for six former 

Johnson Line (Eff-Shipping Ltd ) employees (Johnson Line was 

merged with Tallink Silja over 20 years ago). The pension liabil-

ity as of 31 August 2006 was 25,332,000 EEK (1,619,000 EUR). 

Note 18	
INVESTMENT PROPERTY

for the year ended 31 August 

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR

Fair value at 31 August 2006 0 0
Transfer from property, plant and equipment (Note 19) 282 18
Change in fair value 4,412 282
Fair value at 31 August 2007 4,694 300

Land of 282 thousand EEK (18 thousand EUR) has been trans-

ferred to investment property. The Group’s management has 

decided to treat this property as investment property. 

	

The property belongs to Tallink Silja OY. The Group acquired 

the property on the purchase of Silja OY in the previous finan-

cial year. The Group used the valuations of an independent ap-

praiser to determine the fair value of the land.

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



90 A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7

Note 19	
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

in thousands of EEK Land and 
buildings

Ships Plant and 
equipment

Assets under 
construction 

Total

Book value as of 31 August 2005 11,587 5,818,082 31,299 275,752 6,136,720
Additions 5,923 7,513,559 24,609 265,850 7,809,941
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 6) 134,348 7,127,027 87,518 0 7,348,893
Revaluation 0 1,138,827 0 0 1,138,827
Exchange rate differences 0 0 23 0 23
Disposals -673 -164,391 -10,375 0 -175,439
Depreciation for the year -5,196 -379,506 -17,110 0 -401,812
Book value as of 31 August 2006 145,989 21,053,598 115,964 541,602 21,857,153

Additions 2,264 1,785,103 71,692 236,948 2,096,007
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 6) 0 0 500 152 652
Transfer to investment property (Note 18) -282 0 0 0 -282
Exchange rate differences -798 0 9 0 -789
Disposals -391 -493,680 -11,600 0 -505,671
Depreciation for the year -13,118 -769,804 -64,147 0 -847,069
Book value as of 31 August 2007 133,664 21,575,217 112,418 778,702 22,600,001

As of 31 August 2006
- cost 158,781 21,053,598 186,355 541,602 21,940,336
- accumulated depreciation -12,792 0 -70,391 0 -83,183

As of 31 August 2007
- cost 159,574 22,307,890 223,344 778,702 23,469,510
- accumulated depreciation -25,910 -732,673 -110,926 0 -869,509

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7 91

in thousands of EUR Land and 
buildings

Ships Plant and 
equipment

Assets under 
construction 

Total

Book value as of 31 August 2005 741 371,843 2,000 17,624 392,208
Additions 378 480,204 1,573 16,991 499,146
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 6) 8,586 455,500 5,594 0 469,680
Revaluation 0 72,784 0 0 72,784
Exchange rate differences 0 0 1 0 1
Disposals -43 -10,506 -663 0 -11,212
Depreciation for the year -332 -24,255 -1,093 0 -25,680
Book value as of 31 August 2006 9,330 1,345,570 7,412 34,615 1,396,927

Additions 145 114,089 4,582 15,143 133,959
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 6) 0 0 32 10 42
Transfer to investment property (Note 18) -18 0 0 0 -18
Exchange rate differences -51 0 0 0 -51
Disposals -25 -31,552 -741 0 -32,318
Depreciation for the year -838 -49,199 -4,101 0 -54,138
Book value as of 31 August 2007 8,543 1,378,908 7,184 49,768 1,444,403

As of 31 August 2006
- cost 10,148 1,345,570 11,910 34,615 1,402,243
- accumulated depreciation -818 0 -4,498 0 -5,316

As of 31 August 2007
- cost 10,199 1,425,734 14,274 49,768 1,499,975
- accumulated depreciation -1,656 -46,826 -7,090 0 -55,572

Assets held under finance lease
in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR

2007 2006 2007 2006
Book value at the beginning of the year 49,330 1,830 3,153 117
Additions 6,478 52,526 414 3,357
Disposals 0 -79 0 -5
Depreciation for the year -32,948 -4,947 -2,106 -316
Book value at the end of the year, incl. 22,860 49,330 1,461 3,153

- cost 59,004 56,640 3,771 3,620
- accumulated depreciation -36,144 -7,310 -2,310 -467
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Depreciation
Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the es-

timated useful life of the asset as follows:

•	 buildings 	 5 to 50 years

•	 plant and equipment 	 3 to 10 years

•	 ships 	 2 to 35 years

•	 other equipment 	 2 to 5 years

Land is not depreciated.

In accordance with the revised IAS 16 the Group’s manage-

ment changed its estimates for the depreciation calculations 

of ships from 1 September 2006. The depreciation charge is 

calculated for each part of ship on a straight-line basis over the 

estimated useful life as follows:

•	 ships 	 17 to 35 years

•	 capitalised dry-dock expenses	 2 to 5 years

From 1 September 2006 the residual value is calculated as a 

percentage of the carrying value of the ship. Residual value 

for ships is 15%, except for MS Kapella whose residual value 

is 40%.

Revaluation is normally performed every 3 to 5 years to ensure 

that the fair value of a revalued asset does not differ materially 

from its carrying amount.

Due to changes in useful lives and residual values, the de-

preciation charge decreased by 94,375 thousand EEK (6,032 

thousand EUR) during the reporting period. In the interim 

condensed consolidated financial statements for the 3- and 

6-month periods ended 30 November 2006 and 28 February 

2007 respectively, depreciation charge was calculated using 

the previous estimates.

Before 1 September 2006 depreciation charge was calculated 

separately for each part of a ship on a straight-line basis over 

the estimated useful life as follows: 

•	 hull  	 11 to 55 years

•	 machinery 	 11 to 43 years

•	 on-board equipment 

	 (short-term usage)     	 5 to 10 years

•	 on-board equipment 

	 (long-term usage)	 10 to 25 years

•	 capitalised dry-dock expenses	 2 to 5 years. 

Revaluation of ships
As of 31 August 2006, the Group revalued its ships for the first 

time (see also Note 3). The Group used the valuations of two 

independent appraisers to determine the fair value of the 

ships. Fair value was determined by reference to market-based 

evidence.

As a result of the revaluations, the carrying amount of the 

Group’s ships increased by the 1,138,827,000 EEK (72,784,000 

EUR), which was taken directly to equity. 

If the ships were measured using the cost model, 
the carrying amounts would be as follows:

31 August 2007 In thousands of EEK In thousands of EUR
Cost 22,484,969 1,437,051
Accumulated depreciation -2,048,579 -130,928
Net carrying amount 20,436,390 1,306,123

31 August 2006 In thousands of EEK In thousands of EUR
Cost 21,266,498 1,359,177
Accumulated depreciation -1,351,727 -86,391
Net carrying amount 19,914,771 1,272,786

As of 31 August 2007 the revaluation reserve was decreased 

by 37,958,000 EEK (2,426,000 EUR) and retained earnings in-

creased by the same sum. No revaluation was carried out dur-

ing the reporting period.

	

As of 31 August 2007 the Group’s ships with a book value of 

21,575,217,000 EEK (1,378,908,000 EUR), 2006: 21,053,598,000 

EEK (1,345,570,000 EUR) were encumbered with first or second 

ranking mortgages to secure the Group’s bank loans (see also 

Note 21).
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Note 20	
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

in thousands of EEK Goodwill 1 Trademark 2 Other 3 Total Note
Book value as of 31 August 2005 173,148 0 3,005 176,153
Additions 0 0 14,774 14,774
Acquisition of subsidiaries 0 912,009 173,348 1,085,357 6
Amortization for the year 0 -7,604 -10,248 -17,852
Book value as of 31 August 2006 173,148 904,405 180,879 1,258,432
Additions 0 0 105,601 105,601
Acquisition of subsidiaries 1,261 0 0 1,261 6
Disposals 0 0 -3,286 -3,286
Amortization for the year 0 -45,624 -32,792 -78,416
Book value as of 31 August 2007 174,409 858,781 250,402 1,283,592

As of 31 August 2006
- cost 173,148 912,009 194,512 1,279,669
- accumulated amortization 0 -7,604 -13,633 -21,237
As of 31 August 2007
- cost 174,409 912,009 291,842 1,378,260
- accumulated amortization 0 -53,228 -41,440 -94,668

in thousands of EUR Goodwill 1 Trademark 2 Other 3 Total Note
Book value as of 31 August 2005 11,066 0 192 11,258
Additions 0 0 945 945
Acquisition of subsidiaries 0 58,288 11,079 69,367 6
Amortization for the year 0 -486 -656 -1,142
Book value as of 31 August 2006 11,066 57,802 11,560 80,428
Additions 0 0 6,749 6,749
Acquisition of subsidiaries 81 0 0 81 6
Disposals 0 0 -210 -210
Amortization for the year 0 -2,916 -2,096 -5,012
Book value as of 31 August 2007 11,147 54,886 16,003 82,036

As of 31 August 2006
- cost 11,066 58,288 12,432 81,786
- accumulated amortization 0 -486 -872 -1,358
As of 31 August 2007
- cost 11,147 58,288 18,652 88,087
- accumulated amortization 0 -3,402 -2,649 -6,051

1  Goodwill is fully related to the segment of Estonia-Finland routes. In the im-
pairment test, the recoverable amount was identified based on value in use. 
Management calculated value in use based on a 1-year approved budget and 
4-year cash flow projections using the average gross margins achieved in the 
current year, a revenue growth rate of 1-2% p.a. (the growth rate reflects the 
minimum expected inflation rate in the countries), and a discount rate of 12% 
(2006: a revenue growth rate of 1-2% and a discount rate of 12%). 
	
2  A trade mark of 912,009,000 EEK (58,288,000 EUR) was recognised in connec-
tion with the acquisition of Silja OY Ab. The fair value of the trade mark at the 
acquisition date was determined using the relief from royalty method and it was 
deemed to be the cost of the trade mark. The trade mark is amortised over 20 

years on a straight-line basis and the amortization is recorded in the consoli-
dated income statement under administrative expenses.
	
3  Other intangible assets include the licences and development costs of IT pro-
grams of 265,393,000 EEK (16,962,000 EUR) (cost). The licenses have finite lives 
and are amortised over 10 years. Other intangible also assets include customer 
contracts of 7,338,000 EEK (469,000 EUR) recognised in connection with the ac-
quisition of AS HTG Invest. Customer contracts are amortised over 5 year on a 
straight-line basis. In addition, other intangible assets include prepayments of 
19,111,000 EEK (1,221,000 EUR) made for the licenses and development costs of 
IT programs and the amortization is recorded in the consolidated income state-
ment under cost of sales, marketing expenses and administrative expenses.
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Note 21	
INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK

2007 Maturity Current portion Non-current portion Total borrowings
Obligation under finance lease 2008 12,439 11,109 23,548
Bank overdraft 2007 74,143 0 74,143
Long-term bank loans 2007-2019 2,160,808 12,573,152 14,733,960
Total borrowings 2,247,390 12,584,261 14,831,651

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK

2006 Maturity Current portion Non-current portion Total borrowings
Obligation under finance lease 2007 40,607 9,951 50,558
Long-term bank loans 2006-2016 1,048,215 13,717,546 14,765,761
Bonds 2006 139,276 0 139,276
Total borrowings 1,228,098 13,727,497 14,955,595

as of 31 August

in thousands of EUR

2007 Maturity Current portion Non-current portion Total borrowings
Obligation under finance lease 2008 795 710 1,505
Bank overdraft 2007 4,739 0 4,739
Long-term bank loans 2007-2019 138,100 803,571 941,671
Total borrowings 143,634 804,281 947,915

as of 31 August

in thousands of EUR

2006 Maturity Current portion Non-current portion Total borrowings
Obligation under finance lease 2007 2,596 636 3,232
Long-term bank loans 2006-2016 66,993 876,711 943,704
Bonds 2006 8,901 0 8,901
Total borrowings 78,490 877,347 955,837

As of 31 August 2007 the Group is allowed to use bank over-

drafts of up to 370,000,000 EEK and 7,000,000 EUR (2006: 

370,000,000 EEK and 7,000,000 EUR). Bank overdrafts are se-

cured with a commercial pledge of 266,120,000 EEK (17,008,000 

EUR), 2006: 266,120,000 EEK (17,008,000 EUR) and mortgages 

on ships (see Note 19). In the year ended 31 August 2007 the 

average effective interest rate of bank overdrafts was EURIBOR 

+ 1.25% (2006: + 1.6%) for overdrafts from Estonian commer-

cial banks and EURIBOR + 1.25% (2006: + 1.25%) from Finnish 

commercial bank. As of 31 August 2007 the balance of over-

draft in use amounted to 74,143,000 EEK (4,739,000 EUR). As 

of 31 August 2006 there were no outstanding overdraft bal-

ances. 
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In the year ended 31 August 2007 the weighted average inter-

est rate of the Group’s bank loans was EURIBOR + 1.24% (2006: 

+ 1.33%).

In connection with several loan agreements with banks, the 

Group has agreed to comply with financial covenants related 

to ensuring required equity, liquidity and other ratios.

Bonds. As of 31 August 2007 the Group had no bonds or 

commercial papers issued, 2006: 139,276,000 EEK (8,901,000 

EUR)The Group’s lease liabilities as of 31 August 2007 is related 

to office equipment in Sweden and Finland. The future mini-

mum lease payments under finance leases and the present 

value (PV) of the net minimum lease payments are presented 

below.

	

For further information about the currency structure of bor-

rowings and interest rate exposures, see Note 27.

Obligation under finance lease
in thousands of EEK

31 August 2007 31 August 2006
 Minimum 

lease payment
PV of lease 

payment
Minimum 

lease payment
PV of lease 

payment
Within one year 12,439 12,439 40,607 40,607
After 1 year, but not more than 5 years 11,109 11,109 9,951 9,951
Total minimum lease payments 23,548 50,558
Future financial charges 0 0
PV of minimum lease payments 23,548 23,548 50,558 50,558

in thousands of EUR

31 August 2007 31 August 2006
 Minimum 

lease payment
PV of lease 

payment
Minimum 

lease payment
PV of lease 

payment
Within one year 795 795 2,596 2,596
After 1 year, but not more than 5 years 710 710 636 636
Total minimum lease payments 1,505 3,232
Future financial charges 0 0
PV of minimum lease payments 1,505 1,505 3,232 3,232
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Note 22	
PAYABLES

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Trade payables 645,202 704,749 41,236 45,041
Payables to associates 6,556 203 419 13
Other payables 80,914 207,701 5,171 13,275
Payables to employees 309,243 357,807 19,764 22,868
Interest payable 119,496 111,261 7,637 7,111
Tax liabilities 120,698 112,061 7,714 7,162
Other accruals 126,260 211,305 8,070 13,505
Total current payables 1,408,369 1,705,087 90,011 108,975

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Tax liabilities
Salary related taxes 67,001 54,427 4,282 3,479
Excise duties 5,415 6,563 346 419
VAT 48,103 50,898 3,074 3,253
Income tax 13 0 1 0
Other taxes 166 173 11 11

120,698 112,061 7,714 7,162

Note 23	
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

as of 31 August

2007 2006
The number of shares issued and fully paid (in thousands ) 673,817 141,500
The number of shares issued but not registered (in thousands) 0 26,954
Total number of shares of 10 EEK each (in thousands) 673,817 168,454

as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Share capital (registered) 6,738,170 1,415,000 430,648 90,435
Share capital issued but not registered 269,543 17,227
Total share capital 6,738,170 1,684,543 430,648 107,662
Share premium (registered) 9,999 2,012,394 639 128,615
 Share premium not registered 0 1,206,184 0 77,089
Total share premium 9,999 3,218,578 639 205,704
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As of 31 August
EEK EEK EUR EUR

2007 2006 2007 2006
Share premium per share 0.01 19.11 0.001 1.22

According to the Articles of Association of the Parent effec-

tive as of 31 August 2007, the maximum number of authorised 

common shares is 2,000,000,000, 2006: 546,000,000.

	

Based on a resolution adopted by the general meeting of 

the shareholders of AS Tallink Grupp on 30 November 2005, 

the Company increased share capital from 1,100,000,000 EEK 

(70,303,000 EUR) to 1,365,000,000 EEK (87,239,000 EUR) by is-

suing 26,500,000 new shares with a par value of 10 EEK (0.64 

EUR) each. The new shares were issued at a premium of 72.50 

EEK (4.63 EUR) per share. The new shares were sold during IPO. 

The payment for new shares was made on 8 December 2005. 

Share premium has been reduced by issue costs of 132,457,000 

EEK (8,465,000 EUR).

	

Based on a resolution adopted by an extraordinary general 

meeting of the shareholders of AS Tallink Grupp on 22 June 

2006, the Company increased share capital by 50,000,000 EEK 

(3,196,000 EUR) by issuing 5,000,000 new shares with a nomi-

nal value of 10 EEK (0.6 EUR). The new shares were issued at a 

premium of 44.76 EEK (2.86 EUR). The new shares were used 

to make a non-monetary contribution for the shares of Silja 

Oy Ab. The share premium on the issue has been reduced by 

transaction expenses of 196,000 EEK (13,000 EUR)

	

Based on a resolution adopted by an extraordinary general 

meeting of the shareholders of AS Tallink Grupp on 2 August 

2006, the Company issued 28,300,000 new shares with a nomi-

nal value of 10 EEK (0.6 EUR). Shareholders were given the right 

to subscribe to the new shares in proportion to the sum of the 

nominal values of their existing shares. During subscription, 

95.2 % of the shares were subscribed, 1,345,740 unsubscribed 

shares were annulled by the management board of AS Tallink 

Grupp. The 26,954,260 new shares with a nominal value 10 EEK 

(0.64 EUR) were issued at a premium of 45 EEK (2.88 EUR). The 

payment for new shares was made on 30 August 2006. The 

shares issued in August 2006 were registered on 5 September 

2006. The share premium on the issue has been reduced by 

transaction expenses of 6,757,000 EEK (432,000 EUR).

	

Based on a resolution adopted y the annual general meet-

ing of the shareholders of AS Tallink Grupp on 17 January 

2007, the Company increased share capital through a bonus 

issue. Share capital was increased from 1,684,543,000 EEK 

(107,662,000 EUR) to 6,738,170,000 EEK (430,648,000 EUR) by 

issuing 505,363,000 new shares with a par value of 10 EEK (0.64 

EUR) each. 

As of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Translation reserve 412 23 27 2
Ships revaluation reserve 1,100,869 1,138,827 70,358 72,784
Cash flow hedge reserve 0 -7,636 0 -488
Mandatory legal reserve 101,710 27,500 6,500 1,758
Total reserves 1,202,991 1,158,714 76,885 74,056

Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differ-

ences arising from the translation of the financial statements of 

foreign operations as well as from the translation of liabilities 

that hedge the Group’s net investment in a foreign subsidiary.

Ships revaluation reserve

The revaluation reserve relates to the revaluation of ships. A 

ship’s revaluation reserve may be transferred directly to re-

tained earnings when the ship is disposed. However, some of 

the revaluation surplus may be transferred when the ship is 
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used by the Group. In such a case, the amount of surplus trans-

ferred is the difference between depreciation based on the re-

valued carrying amount of the ship and depreciation based on 

the original cost of the ship.

Cash flow hedge reserve

The hedging reserve comprises the effective portion of the 

cumulative net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging 

instruments related to hedged transactions that have not yet 

occurred.

Mandatory legal reserve

The mandatory legal reserve has been formed in accordance 

with the Commercial Code. The mandatory legal reserve is 

formed by means of yearly appropriations from the net profit. 

At least 1/20 of net profit must be transferred to the mandato-

ry legal reserve, until the mandatory legal reserve amounts to 

1/10 of share capital. The mandatory legal reserve can be used 

to cover losses and to increase share capital. No payments can 

be made to the owners from the mandatory legal reserve.

Note 24	
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
	

Legal claim
The Republic of Estonia has filed a lawsuit against AS Tallink 

Grupp and its subsidiary AS Hansatee Cargo claiming 

33,500,000 EEK (2,141,000 EUR) for unpaid lighthouse and ice 

breaking dues from the period June 2003 to June 2004 on 30 

June 2006. The registration number of the claim is 2-06-20151. 

In its response of 11 October 2006, AS Tallink Grupp maintains 

that the claim is totally unfounded. Harju County Court issued 

a decision in the matter on 24 October 2007, dismissing the 

claim of the Republic of Estonia against AS Tallink Grupp and 

AS Hansatee Cargo. 

	

Income tax on dividends
The Group’s retained earnings as of 31 August 2007 were 

2,183,777,000 EEK (139,569,000 EUR), 2006: 3,012,254,000 

EEK (192,518,000 EUR). At 31 August 2007, the maximum in-

come tax liability, which would arise if retained earnings were 

fully distributed was 480,431,000 EEK (30,705,000 EUR), 2006: 

692,818,000 EEK (44,279,000 EUR). The maximum income tax li-

ability has been calculated using the income tax rate effective 

for dividends paid out before 1 January 2008 (2006: 1 January 

2007) on the assumption that the dividend and the related in-

come tax expense cannot exceed the amount of retained earn-

ings as of 31 August 2007 (2006: 31 August 2006).

 

Non-cancellable operating leases
On 1 October 2003 the Group concluded a non-cancellable 

lease agreement on a hotel building. The lease period of 10 

years started in May 2004. The Group may renew the agree-

ment for a further 5 years. The annual non-cancellable lease 

payments fall between 36,000,000 EEK (2,301,000 EUR) and 

45,000,000 EEK (2,876,000 EUR) (depending on the result of 

hotel’s operations).

On 2 May 2006 the Group concluded a non-cancellable lease 

agreement on the building of Tallink Spa Hotel. The lease pe-

riod of 10 years started in March 2007. The Group may renew 

the agreement for a further 10 years. The annual non-cancel-

lable minimum lease payments amount to 45,000,000 EEK 

(2,876,000 EUR).

Capital investment commitments
In October 2005 Fincantieri Navali Italiani S.p.A. and AS Tallink 

Grupp signed a shipbuilding contract for the construction of a 

new ro-pax type ferry. The ferry should be delivered in 2008. The 

construction of the ferry costs 1,768,066,000 EEK (113,000,000 

EUR). 20% will be paid during construction and 80% on deli-

very. By 31 August 2007, the Group’s prepayments under the 

above contract totalled 266,930,000 EEK (17,060,000 EUR).

In December 2005 Aker Finnyards OY and AS Tallink Grupp 

signed a shipbuilding contract for the construction of a new 

passenger cruise ship. The new ship should be delivered in 

summer 2008. The contractual price of the new ship is ap-

proximately 2,581,689,000 EEK (165,000,000 EUR). 20% will be 

paid during construction and 80% on delivery. By 31 August 

2007 the Group’s prepayments under the contract totalled 

406,812,000 EEK (26,000,000 EUR).

In April 2007 Aker Finnyards OY and AS Tallink Grupp signed 

a shipbuilding contract for the construction of a new passen-

ger cruise ship. The new ship should be delivered in summer 

2009. The contractual price of the new ship is approximately 

2,816,388,000 EEK (180,000,000 EUR). 20% will be paid dur-

ing construction and 80% on delivery. By 31 August 2007 the 

Group’s prepayments under the contract totalled 93,880,000 

EEK (6,000,000) EUR.
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Note 25	
RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 
 

The Group has entered into the following transactions with 

related parties and has the following balances with related 

parties. The prices used in sales to and purchases from related 

parties do not significantly differ from normal market prices.

for the year ended 31 August and 
as of 31 August, respectively

In thousands of EEK

2007 Sales to related 
parties

Purchases from 
related parties

Receivables from 
related parties

Payables to 
related parties

AS Infortar - services 1,091 3,929 514 5
AS Infortar – purchase of OÜ Hera Salongid 0 960 0 0
AS HT Valuuta - services 2,469 0 54 0
AS Vara HTG - leases 0 43,336 0 0
OÜ Sunbeam - leases 0 20,795 0 201
OÜ Mersok - leases 0 144 0 14
AS Vaba Maa - services 0 7,941 0 1,997
OÜ Hera Salongid 179 147 0 0
AS Gastrolink 60 4,852 5 253
Gastrolink Finland OY 12 523 0 0
AS Baltic Tours 95,049 1,846 0 0
Searail EEIG 81,514 0 12,439 6,556

2006
AS Infortar - services 756 5,915 103 0
AS Infortar – guarantee fee 0 175 0 0
AS Infortar - interest 0 1,824 0 0
AS HT Valuuta - services 2,339 0 308 0
AS Vara HTG - leases 0 30,025 0 0
OÜ Mersok - leases 0 144 0 0
AS Vaba Maa - services 0 3,621 0 310
OÜ Infor Invest 0 50 0 0
OÜ Hera Salongid 221 0 37 0
AS Gastrolink 61 1,088 7 157
AS Baltic Tours 9,090 0 1,232 0
Searail EEIG 11,082 0 13,674 0
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for the year ended 31 August and 
as of 31 August, respectively

In thousands of EUR

2007 Sales to related 
parties

Purchases from 
related parties

Receivables from 
related parties

Payables to 
related parties

AS Infortar - services 70 251 33 0
AS Infortar – purchase of OÜ Hera Salongid 0 61 0 0
AS HT Valuuta - services 158 0 3 0
AS Vara HTG - leases 0 2,770 0 0
OÜ Sunbeam - leases 0 1,329 0 13
OÜ Mersok - leases 0 9 0 1
AS Vaba Maa - services 0 508 0 128
OÜ Hera Salongid 11 9 0 0
AS Gastrolink 4 310 0 16
Gastrolink Finland OY 1 33 0 0
AS Baltic Tours 6,075 118 0 0
Searail EEIG 5,210 0 795 419

2006
AS Infortar - services 48 378 7 0
AS Infortar – guarantee fee 0 11 0 0
AS Infortar - interest 0 117 0 0
AS HT Valuuta - services 149 0 20 0
AS Vara HTG - leases 0 1,919 0 0
OÜ Mersok - leases 0 9 0 0
AS Vaba Maa - services 0 231 0 20
OÜ Infor Invest 0 3 0 0
OÜ Hera Salongid 14 0 2 0
AS Gastrolink 4 70 0 10
AS Baltic Tours 581 0 79 0
Searail EEIG 708 0 874 0

Related parties include:
The companies controlled by shareholders whose ownership 

interest exceeds 20% See above for transactions with AS Infor-

tar (before the IPO in December 2005 AS Infortar was the par-

ent and OÜ Linandell was the ultimate parent of the Group) AS 

Vaba Maa, AS HT Valuuta, OÜ Gastrolink, Gastrolink Finland OY, 

OÜ Sunbeam and AS HTG Vara. There have been no transactions 

with other companies controlled by the parent or ultimate par-

ent, i.e. AS Tailwind, OÜ Fastinvest, OÜ Inforte, OÜ Inf Invest, OÜ 

Inf Maja and AS Infor Invest. OÜ Hera Salongid was a related party 

until 31 December 2006 and AS Baltic Tours until 31 May 2007.

The management and companies controlled by them

There have been no transactions with key management per-

sonnel (i.e. members of the management board and the su-

pervisory council of the Parent and its subsidiaries), except 

for the remuneration paid to them (see relevant information 

below) and with companies controlled by them, except for OÜ 

Mersok. Other companies controlled by management are OÜ 

Tekali and OÜ Kümnis Konsultatsioonid.

 

Directors’ remuneration and termination benefits
In the 2006/2007 and 2005/2006 financial years, the remu-

neration of the members of the management board totalled 

22,398,000 EEK (1,431,000 EUR) and 31,130,000 EEK (1,990,000 

EUR) respectively. The members of the management board do 

not receive pension entitlements from the Group. Some mem-

bers of management board have a right to termination ben-

efits. At 31 August 2007 the maximum amount of such benefits 

was 11,250,000 EEK (719,000 EUR) compared to:12,966,000 EEK 

(829,000 EUR) in 2006. 
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Note 26 	
GROUP ENTITIES

Group entities Interest Interest Country of Parent company
As of 31 August 2006 As of 31 August 2007 incorporation

OÜ Hansaliin    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ Hansatee Kinnisvara    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
AS Tallink Duty Free    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ HT Laevateenindus    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ HT Meelelahutus    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
AS Tallink    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
AS Hansatee Cargo    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ TLG Hotell    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ Tallink Travel Club    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
AS V.S&I    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ TLG Meedia     70%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
AS Tallink Baltic    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ Mare Pharmaci    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
AS HTG Invest    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Finland OY    100%    100% Finland AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Latvija AS    100%    100% Latvia AS Tallink Grupp
Kapella Shipping Ltd    100%    100% Bahamas AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallinn-Helsinki Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Vana Tallinn Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Fast Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallinn Swedish Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallinn Stockholm Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Victory Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Hansalink Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Autoexpress Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink High Speed Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Sea Line Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Superfast Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Baltic SF VII Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Baltic SF VIII Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Baltic SF IX Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Hansaway Ltd    100%    100% Cyprus AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink-Ru OOO    100%    100% Russia AS Tallink Grupp
HTG Stevedoring Oy    100%    100% Finland  AS Tallink Grupp
Ingleby (1699) Ltd.    100%    100% UK AS Tallink Grupp
OÜ HT Hulgi Tolliladu    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Duty Free
OÜ TDF Kommerts    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Duty Free
Tallink Sverige AB    100%    100% Sweden AS Hansatee Cargo
AS Tallink Scandinavian    100%    100% Estonia AS Tallink Grupp
Tallink Silja Oy Ab    100%    100% Finland AS Tallink 

Scandinavian
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Silja Cruise AB    100%    100% Sweden Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Sally AB    100%    100% Finland Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Silja Europa Oy    100%    100% Finland Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Tallink  Line AB    100%    100% Sweden Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Silja Line Eesti AS    100%    100% Estonia Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Silja Line Gmbh    100%    100% Germany Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Oy Turun Meritalo Sjöhuset i åbo Ab    100%    100% Finland Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Sea Wind Line Oy Ab    100%    100% Finland Tallink Silja Oy Ab
SeaWind Line AB    100%    100% Sweden Sea Wind Line Oy Ab
Neptun Juridica Oy    100%    100% Finland Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Nimtakos Oy    100%    100% Finland Neptun Juridica Oy
Eff-Shipping Ltd    100%    100% Cayman Isl. Tallink Silja Oy Ab
Crown Cruise Line Inc    100%    100% Panama Eff-Shipping Ltd
EffJohn International Cruise 
Holdings Inc

   100%    100% Cayman Isl. Eff-Shipping Ltd

OÜ Hera Salongid        0%    100% Estonia OÜ TLG Hotell

Note 27	
FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

AS Tallink Grupp is a shipping company with international 

operations. Therefore, it is exposed to currency, commodity 

and interest rate risks in its ordinary business activity. It is the 

Group’s policy to limit such risks via systematic risk manage-

ment. 

The management of financial risks is centralized in the Group’s 

financial department, which is responsible for funding, foreign 

exchange risk, interest rate risk and credit risk management 

for the Parent and the subsidiaries. 

Derivative financial instruments are not used for speculative 

purposes; they serve only to hedge risks arising from opera-

tions. 

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk rising from rev-

enues and operating expenses in foreign currencies, mainly in 

the US dollar (USD) and the Swedish krona (SEK). Exposure to 

USD results from the purchase of ship fuel and insurance and 

exposure to SEK arises from the fact that it is an operational 

currency for Swedish routes. 

The Group seeks to minimize currency risk by using derivative 

instruments (currency forward contracts and currency swaps), 

and matching foreign currency inflows with outflows. As of the 

end of the financial year, there were two currency derivate in-

struments outstanding.

The following tables present the Group’s net position in the 

currency exposure as of 31 August 2007 and 2006. 

As the exchange rate between EEK and EUR is fixed, monetary 

assets and liabilities denominated in EEK and in EUR are pre-

sented together. 

 

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7 103

as of 31 August

In thousands of EEK

2007 EEK, EUR USD SEK LVL Total
Cash and cash equivalents 1,156,228 1,606 135,788 9,987 1,303,609
Trade receivables, net of allowance 485,181 0 53,194 101 538,476
Other financial assets 298,632 18 1,496 47 300,193

1,940,041 1,624 190,478 10,135 2,142,278

Current portion of borrowings -2,247,390 0 0 0 -2,247,390
Trade payables -471,792 -18,498 -150,916 -3,996 -645,202
Other current payables -756,656 -5,523 -5,794 -3,174 -771,147
Non-current portion of borrowings -12,584,261 0 -3,489 0 -12,587,750

-16,060,099 -24,021 -160,199 -7,170 -16,251,489

Currency net position, EEK -14,120,058 -22,397 30,279 2,965 -14,109,211

as of 31 August

In thousands of EEK

2006 EEK, EUR USD SEK LVL Total
Cash and cash equivalents 1,230,123 2,731 169,901 4,853 1,407,608
Trade receivables, net of allowance 398,893 0 69,217 2 468,112
Other financial assets 340,835 0 65,711 40 406,586

1,969,851 2,731 304,829 4,895 2,282,306

Current portion of borrowings -1,227,327 0 -771 0 -1,228,098
Trade payables -580,309 -13,655 -105,976 -4,809 -704,749
Other current payables -875,389 0 -145,883 -3,225 -1,024,497
Non-current portion of borrowings -13,752,829 0 0 0 -13,752,829

-16,435,854 -13,655 -252,630 -8,034 -16,710,173

Currency net position, EEK -14,466,003 -10,924 52,199 -3,139 -14,427,867

as of 31 August

In thousands of EUR

2007 EEK, EUR USD SEK LVL Total
Cash and cash equivalents 73,896 103 8,678 638 83,315
Trade receivables, net of allowance 31,009 0 3,400 6 34,415
Other financial assets 19,086 1 96 3 19,186

123,991 104 12,174 647 136,916

Current portion of borrowings -143,634 0 0 0 -143,634
Trade payables -30,153 -1,182 -9,645 -255 -41,235
Other current payables -48,359 -353 -370 -203 -49,285
Non-current portion of borrowings -804,281 0 -223 0 -804,504

-1,026,427 -1,535 -10,238 -458 -1,038,658

Currency net position, EUR -902,436 -1,431 1,936 189 -901,742
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as of 31 August

In thousands of EUR

2006 EEK, EUR USD SEK LVL Total
Cash and cash equivalents 78,619 175 10,859 310 89,963
Trade receivables, net of allowance 25,494 0 4,424 0 29,918
Other financial assets 21,783 0 4,199 2 25,984

125,896 175 19,482 312 145,865

Current portion of borrowings -78,441 0 -49 0 -78,490
Trade payables -37,088 -873 -6,773 -307 -45,041
Other current payables -55,947 0 -9,324 -206 -65,477
Non-current portion of borrowings -878,966 0 0 0 -878,966

-1,050,442 -873 -16,146 -513 -1,067,974

Currency net position, EUR -924,546 -698 3,336 -201 -922,109

Interest rate risk
 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through funding and 

cash management activities. The interest rate risk – the pos-

sibility that the value of a financial instrument (fair value risk) 

or future cash flows from a financial instrument (cash flow risk) 

will change due to movement in market interest rates – ap-

plies mainly to assets and liabilities with maturities of more 

than one year.

  

The objective for interest rate risk management is to minimize 

interest expense and at the same time hold the volatility of 

future interest payments within acceptable limits. 

The Group uses interest rate derivatives to manage the inter-

est rate risk of the debt portfolio. 

This typically involves swapping the variable interest rate for 

the fixed interest rate. Derivatives used include mainly interest 

rate swaps and interest rate options or their combinations.

The following tables present an analysis of the Group’s borrow-

ings as of 31 August 2007 and 2006 by fixed and floating inter-

est rates. The division of interest-bearing liabilities between 

the groups of up to 1 year, 1-5 years and after 5 years is based 

on the maturity date in the case of liabilities with fixed interest 

rates and the repricing date in the case of items with floating 

interest rates. See Note 21 for interest rate information. 

as of 31 August

In thousands of EEK

2007 < 1 year 1-5 years Total
Fixed rate
Finance lease liability 12,439 11,109 23,548
Floating rate
Bank overdraft 74,143 0 74,143
Secured bank loans (based on 3 and 6 months’ EURIBOR) 14,733,960 0 14,733,960

2006 < 1 year 1-5 years Total
Fixed rate
Finance lease liability 40,607 9,951 50,558
Bonds 139,276 0 139,276
Floating rate
Secured bank loans (based on 3 and 6 months’ EURIBOR) 14,765,761 0 14,765,761
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as of 31 August

In thousands of EUR

2007 < 1 year 1-5 years Total
Fixed rate
Finance lease liability 795 710 1,505
Floating rate
Bank overdraft 4,739 0 4,739
Secured bank loans (based on 3 and 6 months’ EURIBOR) 941,671 0 941,671

2006 < 1 year 1-5 years Total
Fixed rate
Finance lease liability 2,596 636 3,232
Bonds 8,901 0 8,901
Floating rate
Secured bank loans (based on 3 and 6 months’ EURIBOR) 943,704 0 943,704

Credit risk

Credit risk is the loss that the Group would suffer if the counter-

party failed to perform its financial obligations. The credit risk 

concentration related to accounts receivable is reduced due 

to the high number of customers. At the balance sheet date, 

the maximum credit risk exposure from unsecured receivables 

was 833,083,000 EEK (53,244,000 EUR), 2006: 861,100,000 EEK 

(55,034,000 EUR). 

AS Tallink Grupp invests surplus liquidity in short-term inter-

est-bearing assets. Credit risk is inherent in such instruments.

Financial derivatives with positive replacement value for the 

Company, taking into account legal netting agreements (ISDA 

agreements), also represent a credit risk. Credit risk arising 

from financial transactions is reduced through diversification, 

accepting counterparties with high credit ratings only and 

setting strict limits on aggregate credit exposure towards all 

counterparties. 

The fair value of derivatives with a positive replacement value 

for the Group was equivalent to 1,799,000 EEK (115,000 EUR) 

as of 31 August 2007 and 11,633,000 EEK (743,000 EUR) as of 

31 August 2006.

Fuel price risk

The Group is exposed to fuel price risk as the fuel used for 

ship operations is purchased at market prices. The Group has 

implemented a fuel surcharge system according to which the 

Group charges its customers a fuel surcharge to partly offset 

the impact of a fuel price increases. At 31 August 2007 there 

were no derivative contracts for fuel outstanding.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group does not have liquidity 

available to meet its obligations on time.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between conti-

nuity and flexibility of funding through the use of bank over-

drafts, bank loans, bonds and other debentures. The Group 

has established Group account systems in Estonia, Finland, 

Sweden and Latvia to manage the cash flows in the Group 

as efficiently as possible. Excess liquidity is invested in short-

term money market instruments. AS Tallink Grupp also main-

tains three committed bank overdraft facilities to minimize the 

Group’s liquidity risk.

Fair values of financial instruments

In the opinion of the Group’s management there are no sig-

nificant differences between the carrying values and the fair 

values of financial assets and liabilities. The fair value for de-

rivatives has been determined based on accepted mathemati-

cal valuation methods and for pension assets based on market 

prices. The fair value of other financial assets and liabilities has 

been determined using the discounted cash flow method.

Hedge activities

 All derivative financial instruments are recognized as assets or 

liabilities. They are stated at fair value regardless of their pur-

pose. Many transactions constitute economic hedges but do 

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



106 A S  T A L L I N K  G R U P P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 6 / 2 0 0 7

not qualify for hedge accounting under IAS 39. Changes in the 

fair value of these derivative financial instruments are recog-

nized directly in the income statement: fair value changes on 

forward exchange contracts and currency options are recorded 

in exchange gains and losses and those on interest-rate swaps 

and interest-rate options in interest income and expense.

Where the effectiveness of the hedge relationship in a cash 

flow hedge is demonstrated, changes in the fair value are in-

cluded in the hedging reserve in shareholders’ equity and re-

leased to match actual payments on the hedged item. 

The fair values of hedged transactions at the end of year were 

as follows: 

as of 31 August

In thousands of EEK

Interest rate hedging Maturity  2007 2006
Notional 
amount

Fair value Notional 
amount

Fair value

Interest rate swap 1 2013 0 0 1,564,660 -7,636
Interest rate swap 2007 0 0 53,088 430
Interest rate swap 1 2012 0 0 1,157,848 11,203
Interest rate swap 1 2013 0 0 2,065,351 -16,523
Interest rate swap 2007 2,253,110 1,799 0 0
Interest rate swap 2007 1,564,660 -1,252 0 0
Foreign exchange rate swap 2007 277,211 -1,205 0 0
Foreign exchange rate swap 2007 187,759 -5,523 0 0
Total derivatives with positive value 1,799 11,633
Total derivatives with negative value 7,980 24,159

1 These three swap agreements were terminated before maturity. 

as of 31 August

In thousand of EUR

Interest rate hedging Maturity  2007 2006
Notional 
amount

Fair value Notional 
amount

Fair value

Interest rate swap 1 2013 0 0 100,000 -488
Interest rate swap 2007 0 0 3,393 27
Interest rate swap 2012 0 0 74,000 716
Interest rate swap 1 2013 0 0 132,000 -1,056
Interest rate swap 1 2007 144,000 115 0 0
Interest rate swap 2007 100,000 -80 0 0
Foreign exchange rate swap 2007 17,717 -77 0 0
Foreign exchange rate swap 2007 12,000 -353 0 0
Total derivatives with positive value 115 743
Total derivatives with negative value 510 1,544

1 These three swap agreements were terminated before maturity. 
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Note 28	  
PRIMARY STATEMENTS OF THE PARENT 

INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Revenue 4,264,428 3,360,264 272,547 214,760
Cost of sales -3,638,103 -2,853,203 -232,517 -182,353
Gross profit 626,325 507,061 40,030 32,407

Marketing expenses -297,124 -230,567 -18,990 -14,736
Administrative expenses -169,121 -114,971 -10,809 -7,348
Other operating income 81,822 5,151 5,229 329
Other operating expenses -1,158 -545 -74 -34
Financial income 430,469 121,092 27,512 7,739
Financial expenses -822,825 -526,525 -52,588 -33,651
Gain from investments in subsidiaries 596,135 0 38,100 0
Net profit for the financial year 444,523 -239,302 28,410 -15,294
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BALANCE SHEET
as of 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 515,709 747,567 32,960 47,778
Receivables and prepayments 1,181,189 1,429,835 75,492 91,383
Derivatives 1,799 11,633 115 743
Tax assets 175 302 11 19
Inventories 74,902 64,231 4,787 4,105

1,773,774 2,253,568 113,365 144,028
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 1,237,139 821,512 79,067 52,504
Investments in associates 1,020 0 65 0
Other financial assets and prepayments 5,292,352 4,938,908 338,243 315,654
Property, plant and equipment 8,496,460 7,848,596 543,023 501,617
Intangible assets 20,981 869 1,341 56

15,047,952 13,609,885 961,739 869,830
TOTAL ASSETS 16,821,726 15,863,453 1,075,104 1,013,859

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,150,728 1,075,511 73,545 68,738
Payables and deferred income 1,953,161 1,967,161 124,830 125,724
Derivatives 7,980 24,159 510 1,544
Tax liabilities 49,990 43,349 3,195 2,771

3,161,859 3,110,180 202,080 198,777
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 9,328,369 8,866,102 596,191 566,647
Other non-current liabilities 41,180 49,011 2,632 3,132

9,369,549 8,915,113 598,823 569,779
Total liabilities 12,531,408 12,025,293 800,903 768,556

Equity
Share capital 6,738,170 1,415,000 430,648 90,435
Share premium 9,999 2,012,394 639 128,615
Unregistered share capital with share premium 0 1,475,727 0 94,316
Reserves 101,710 19,864 6,500 1,270
Retained earnings -2,559,561 -1,084,825 -163,586 -69,333

4,290,318 3,838,160 274,201 245,303
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 16,821,726 15,863,453 1,075,104 1,013,859
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 August

in thousands of EEK in thousands of EUR
2007 2006 2007 2006

Cash flows from / used in operating activities
Net profit for the financial year 444,523 -239,302 28,410 -15,294
Adjustments 723,220 1,049,667 46,222 67,086

   Depreciation 977,248 645,181 62,458 41,235
   Net interest expense 393,843 404,836 25,171 25,874
   Income from subsidiaries -596,135 -350 -38,100 -22
   Other adjustments -51,736 0 -3,307 0

Changes in assets related to     operating activities 55,606 --2,556,855 3,554 -163,413
Change in inventories -10,671 -24,128 -682 -1,542
Changes in liabilities related to operating activities -71 876,373 -4 56,010

1,212,607 -894,245 77,500 -57,153

Cash flows used in investing activities
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and 
intangible assets

-30,388 -13,803 -1,942 -882

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant, equipment 117 0 7 0
Repayments of granted loans 308,123 512,614 19,693 32,762
Loans granted -468,027 -1,615,948 -29,912 -103,278
Proceeds from disposals of associates 0 5,000 0 320
Acquisition of subsidiaries -415,627 -19,632 -26,564 -1,255
Acquisition of associates -1,020 0 -65 0
Dividends received 596,135 350 38,100 22
Interest received 422,823 103,060 27,023 6,587

412,136 -1,028,359 26,340 -65,724

Cash flows from / used in financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 0 3,668,735 0 234,475
Transaction costs of issue of shares -6,520 -132,891 -417 -8,493
Redemption of loans and bonds -201,655 -196,553 -12,888 -12,562
Change in overdraft 74,143 -18,249 4,739 -1,166
Repayment of finance lease liabilities -907,199 -585,530 -57,980 -37,423
Interest paid -815,370 -213,681 -52,112 -13,657

-1,856,601 2,521,831 -118,658 161,174

TOTAL NET CASH FLOW -231,858 599,227 -14,818 38,297

Cash and cash equivalents:
- at the beginning of period 747,567 148,340 47,778 9,481
- increase / decrease -231,858 599,227 -14,818 38,297
- at the end of period 515,709 747,567 32,960 47,778
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the year ended 31 August, 

in thousands of EEK

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Unregis-
tered 
share 

capital 
with 

share 
premium

Reva-
luation 
reserve

Man-
datory 

legal 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Total 
equity

As of 31 August 2005 
according to IFRS

1,100,000 0 0 0 27,500 -845,523 281,977

Issue of shares 315,000 2,012,394 1,475,727 0 0 0 3,803,121
Adjustments 
for financial year 2005/2006

0 0 0 -7,636 0 0 -7,636

Net profit 
for the financial year 2005/2006

0 0 0 0 0 -239,302 -239,302

As of 31 August 2006 
according to IFRS

1,415,000 2,012,394 1,475,727 -7,636 27,500 -1,084,825 3,838,160

Issue of shares 5,323,170 -2,002,395 -1,475,727 0 0 -1,845,049 -1
Distribution of profit 
for 2005/2006

0 0 0 0 74,210 -74,210 0

Adjustments 
for financial year 2006/2007

0 0 0 7,636 0 0 7,636

Net profit 
for financial year 2006/2007

0 0 0 0 0 444,523 444,523

As of 31 August 2007 
according to IFRS

6,738,170 9,999 0 0 101,710 -2,559,561 4,290,318

Adjustments according 
to the Estonian Accounting Act

0 0 0 0 0 4,743,338 0

As of 31 August 2007 according 
to the Estonian Accounting Act

6,738,170 9,999 0 0 101,710 2,183,777 9,033,656
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for the year ended 31 August, 

in thousands of EUR

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Unregis-
tered 
share 

capital 
with 

share 
premium

Reva-
luation 
reserve

Man-
datory 

legal 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Total 
equity

As of 31 August 2005 70,303 0 0 0 1,758 -54,039 18,022

Issue of shares 20,132 128,615 94,316 0 0 0 243,063
Adjustments 
for financial year 2005/2006

0 0 0 -488 0 0 -488

Net profit 
for the financial year 2005/2006

0 0 0 0 0 -15,294 -15,294

As of 31 August 2006 90,435 128,615 94,316 -488 1,758 -69,333 245,303

Issue of shares 340,213 -127,976 -94,316 0 0 -117,921 0
Distribution of profit 
for 2005/2006

0 0 0 0 4,742 -4,742 0

Adjustments 
for financial year 2006/2007

0 0 0 488 0 0 488

Net profit 
for financial year 2006/2007

0 0 0 0 0 28,410 28,410

As of 31 August 2007 430,648 639 0 0 6,500 -163,586 274,201

Adjustments according 
to the Estonian Accounting Act

0 0 0 0 0 303,155 303,155

As of 31 August 2007 according 
to the Estonian Accounting Act

430,648 639 0 0 6,500 139,569 577,356
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C O N T A C T S

AS TALLINK GRUPP

Reg. nr.: 10238429

Tartu mnt. 13,10145 Tallinn, Estonia

Phone: 	 + 372 640 9800

Fax: 	 + 372 640 9810

E-mail: 	 info@tallink.ee

	 www.tallink.ee 

	 www.tallink.com

TALLINK SILJA OY

Keilaranta 9, FIN-02150 Espoo, Finland

Phone: 	 + 358 9 180 41

Fax: 	 + 358 9 180 44 84

E-mail: 	 firstname.lastname@tallinksilja.com 

	 www.tallinksilja.com/fi

TALLINK SILJA AB

Positionen 8, Södra Hamnvägen 50A, 

115 74 Stockholm, Sweden

Phone: 	 + 46 8 666 33 00

Fax: 	 + 46 8 663 81 49

E-mail: 	 info.sweden@tallinksilja.com 

	 www.tallinksilja.com/sv

TALLINK SILJA GMBH

Zeißstraße 6, D-23560 Lübeck, Germany

Phone: 	 + 49 (0)451 58 99 222 

Fax: 	 + 49 (0)451 58 99 203

E-mail: 	 info.eu@tallinksilja.com 

	 www.tallinksilja.com/de

AS TALLINK LATVIJA

3a Eksporta Str., 1010 Riga, Latvia

Phone: 	 + 371 70 99 705

Fax: 	 + 371 70 99 701

E-mail: 	 info@tallink.lv

	 www.tallink.lv 

TALLINK-RU LTD.

Kazanskaya str. 7, 2-nd floor, office 10, 

191186, Saint-Petersburg, Russia

Phone:  	 + 7 812 322 6754

Fax: 	 + 7 812 322 6936

E-mail: 	 info@tallink.spb.ru

	 www.tallink.spb.ru 
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AS Tallink Grupp recognises the need for environmental protec-

tion and management as one of its highest priorities. Every ef-

fort is to be made to conserve and protect the environment from 

marine, atmospheric and other forms of pollution, including 

office-based waste. Our vessels are maintained and operated in 

accordance with the MARPOL convention. Our vessels use low sul-

phur content fuel and we operate a zero spill policy. We actively 

promote environmental awareness by training and educating our 

employees and by making efficient use of energy and materials in 

our offices and on our ships.
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